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Notes, Notices, and Cautions

Throughout this guide, blocks of text may be accompanied by an icon and printed in
bold type or in italic type. These blocks are notes, notices, and cautions, and they are
used as follows:

NOTE: A NOTE indicates important information that helps you make better use of
your computer system.

NOTICE: A NOTICE indicates either potential damage to hardware or loss
of data and tells you how to avoid the problem.

CAUTION: A CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if
not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. All rights reserved.

Reproduction in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of
Dell Computer Corporation is strictly forbidden.

Trademarks used in this text: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage, and the DELL logo are
trademarks of Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of
Microsoft Corporation.

Other trademarks and trade names may be used in this document to refer to either the entities
claiming the marks and names or their products. Dell Computer Corporation disclaims any
proprietary interest in trademarks and trade names other than its own.

March 2001 P/N 0783P Rev. A02
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L\A Dell Precision™ WorkStations
System Information Guide

This document contains help, safety, and year 2000 Statement of Compliance
information about your Dell Precision WorkStation. It also describes Dell online
documentation and tells you how to access it.

Dell™ Online Documentation

You can access Dell online documentation by double-clicking the Dell Documents
icon located on your Microsoft® Windows® desktop. Double-clicking the icon starts
your Dell Document Viewer, from which you can view system and peripheral
documentation.

One or more of the following documents are installed on your system’s hard-disk
drive:

®* The System User’s Guide includes descriptions of system features, instructions
for setup and operation, instructions for installing and configuring drivers and
utilities, information on embedded System Setup, instructions for performing
various system upgrades, troubleshooting information, and technical
specifications.

® The Diagnostics and Troubleshooting Guide includes troubleshooting procedures
and instructions for using the Dell Diagnostics to test your computer system.

®* Dell system documentation updates contain updated information about your
system. Read these documents before reading other system documents
because they may contain information that supersedes information in other
documents.

You can obtain the latest versions of any of the documents on your hard-disk
drive as well as other valuable troubleshooting information from the Dell Web site
at http://support.dell.com.
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You may also have one or more of the following printed documents:

® Operating system documentation, which is included if you ordered your operat-
ing system software form Dell.

® Documentation included with any options you purchase separately from your
system. This documentation includes information that you need to configure and
install these options in your Dell computer.

Getting Help

Dell provides a number of tools to help you if your system does not perform as expected.
For the latest troubleshooting information available for your system, see the Dell Web
site at http://support.dell.com. You can also find descriptions of Dell troubleshooting
tools in the section titled “Getting Help” in your online System User’s Guide.

Ergonomic Computing Habits
CAUTION: Improper or prolonged keyboard use may result in injury.

CAUTION: Viewing the monitor screen for extended periods of time may
result in eye strain.

For comfort and efficiency, observe the following ergonomic guidelines when setting
up and using your computer system:

® Position your system so that the monitor and keyboard are directly in front of you
as you work. Special shelves are available (from Dell and other sources) to help
you correctly position your keyboard.

® Setthe monitor at a comfortable viewing distance (usually 510 to 610 millimeters
[20 to 24 inches] from your eyes).

® Make sure that the monitor screen is at eye level or slightly lower when you are
sitting in front of the monitor.

® Adjust the tilt of the monitor, its contrast and brightness settings, and the lighting
around you (such as overhead lights, desk lamps, and the curtains or blinds on
nearby windows) to minimize reflections and glare on the monitor screen.

® Use a chair that provides good lower back support.

®* Keep your forearms horizontal with your wrists in a neutral, comfortable position
while using the keyboard or mouse.

® Always leave space to rest your hands while using the keyboard or mouse.
® Let your upper arms hang naturally at your sides.
® Sit erect, with your feet resting on the floor and your thighs level.

®* When sitting, make sure that the weight of your legs is on your feet and not on
the front of your chair seat. Adjust your chair’s height or use a footrest, if neces-
sary, to maintain proper posture.
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® Vary your work activities. Try to organize your work so that you do not have to

type for extended periods of time. When you stop typing, try to do things that
use both hands.

monitor screen at or below eye level

wrists relaxed and flat

monitor and keyboard
positioned directly
in front of user

arms at desk level

feet flat on the floor

Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge

Static electricity can harm delicate components inside your computer. To prevent
static damage, discharge static electricity from your body before you touch any of
your computer’s electronic components, such as the microprocessor. You can do so
by touching an unpainted metal surface on the computer chassis.

As you continue to work inside the computer, periodically touch an unpainted metal
surface to remove any static charge your body may have accumulated.

You can also take the following steps to prevent damage from electrostatic
discharge (ESD):

®* When unpacking a static-sensitive component from its shipping carton, do not

remove the component from the antistatic packing material until you are ready to
install the component in your computer. Just before unwrapping the antistatic
packaging, be sure to discharge static electricity from your body.

When transporting a sensitive component, first place it in an antistatic container
or packaging.

Handle all sensitive components in a static-safe area. If possible, use antistatic
floor pads and workbench pads.
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The following notice may appear throughout your Dell documentation to remind you
of these precautions:

NOTICE: See “Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge” in your System
Information Guide.

Year 2000 Statement of Compliance for
Dell-Branded Hardware Products

Dell-branded hardware products shipped on or after January 1, 1997 are eligible to
carry the “NSTL Hardware Tested Year 2000 Compliant” logo by virtue of formal test-
ing with, and successful completion of, the National Software Testing Laboratories
(NSTL) YMARK2000 test.* Dell will treat a failure to pass the YMARK2000 test as a
covered event under Dell's warranty for the product, subject to the normal warranty
limitations.** For a complete copy of Dell's warranty, see the product's documenta-
tion. Dell-branded hardware products will also recognize the year 2000 as a leap year.

*The YMARK2000 standard tests the ability of system hardware and firmware to support the
transition to the year 2000 (and to recognize leap years, when appropriate, for years 2000
through 2009 inclusive) and not that of options, operating systems, or applications software.
Dell-branded hardware products that pass the YMARK2000 test conform to BSI-DISC

PD 2000-1.

** Except for this clarification of Dell's warranty for NSTL logo hardware, all other warranties,
conditions and remedies, express or implied, relating to year 2000 readiness or compliance are
disclaimed. To make a claim under this warranty for NSTL logo hardware, customers must con-
tact Dell prior to January 1, 2001. To make a claim, write to:

Dell Computer Corporation
PO. Box 149258

Austin, Texas 78714-9258
Attention: Year 2000
year2000@dell.com

Despite a system's ability to pass the YMARK2000 test, actual rollover results in specific operat-
ing environments may vary depending on other factors including, but not limited to, other
hardware, operating systems, and applications software.

Previous Products

For Dell-branded hardware products shipped prior to January 1, 1997 that have an
upgradable basic input/output system (BIOS), Dell makes available a BIOS upgrade.
Although these products may not have been tested under the YMARK2000 test, Dell
believes that the hardware would pass the YMARK2000 test, provided the appropri-
ate BIOS upgrade is properly loaded.

For Dell-branded hardware products that do not have an upgradable BIOS, Dell has
made available, as a convenience to customers, the Y2000RTC driver and the

Dell FIX2000.EXE, software utilities designed to assist customers in managing the
year 2000 rollover.
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Software

Dell specifically excludes all non-Dell-developed software from this compliance
statement. All software run on Dell-branded hardware products should be
independently verified by customers to be year 2000-compliant.

The factory-installed software on your system is the current version provided by the
software manufacturer and is validated by Dell for installation. Dell recommmends that
you check each software manufacturer’s year 2000 Web site for updates to their

products. Links to a number of these Web sites can be found at the Dell year 2000
Web sites.

Additional Information

For additional information on year 2000 compliance of Dell-branded hardware
products, refer to the following Year 2000 Dell Web sites or contact a Dell customer
service representative in your area:

®  http://www.dell.com/year2000 (Americas)

®  http://www.dell.com/jp/year2000 (Japan)

®  http://www.euro.dell.com/year2000 (Europe)

®* http://www.dell.com/ap/year2000 (Asia Pacific)
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Dell Precision WorkStations
Safety and Regulatory
Information

This chapter contains information about safety precautions to observe when using
your Dell Precision WorkStation and regulatory notices.

Safety Instructions

Use the following safety guidelines to help protect your computer system from
potential damage and to ensure your own personal safety.

When Using Your Computer System

As you use your computer system, observe the following safety guidelines.

CAUTION: Do not operate your computer system with any cover(s) (includ-
ing computer covers, bezels, filler brackets, front-panel inserts, and so on)
removed.

®* To help avoid damaging your computer, be sure the voltage selection switch on
the power supply is set to match the AC power available at your location:

— 115V for most of the Americas, Japan, South Korea, and Taiwan

NOTE: The AC power available in Japan is 100 volts (V), but the voltage
selection switch must be set to the 115V position.

— 230V for most of Europe, the Middle East, and the Far East

Also be sure that your monitor and attached peripherals are electrically rated to
operate with the AC power available in your location.

® Before working inside the computer, unplug the system to help prevent electric
shock or system board damage. Certain system board components continue to
receive power any time the computer is connected to AC power.

® \Verify that the system board'’s standby light-emitting diode (LED) is not on. If it is
on, you may need to wait 10 to 30 seconds for it to go out.
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® To avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 10 to 30 seconds after
disconnecting the computer from AC power before disconnecting a peripheral or
removing a component.

® To help prevent electric shock, plug the computer and peripheral power cables
into properly grounded power sources. These cables are equipped with
three-prong plugs to help ensure proper grounding. Do not use adapter plugs
or remove the grounding prong from a cable. If you must use an extension cable,
use a three-wire cable with properly grounded plugs.

® To help protect your computer system from sudden, transient increases and
decreases in electrical power, use a surge suppressor, line conditioner, or
uninterruptible power supply (UPS).

® Be sure that nothing rests on your computer system's cables and that the cables
are not located where they can be stepped on or tripped over.

®* Do not spill food or liguids on your computer. If the computer gets wet, consult
your Diagnostics and Troubleshooting Guide or System User’s Guide.

®* Do not push any objects into the openings of your computer. Doing so can cause
fire or electric shock by shorting out interior components.

®* Keep your computer away from radiators and heat sources. Also, do not block
cooling vents. Avoid placing loose papers underneath your computer; do not
place your computer in a closed-in wall unit or on a bed, sofa, or rug.

When Working Inside Your Computer

Before you remove the computer cover, perform the following steps in the sequence
indicated.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to service the computer system yourself, except
/l as explained in this guide and elsewhere in Dell documentation. Always
follow installation and service instructions closely.

NOTICE: To help avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 10 to
30 seconds after turning off the system before removing a component from
the system board or disconnecting a peripheral device from the computer.

1. Turn off your computer and any peripherals.

2. Ground yourself by touching an unpainted metal surface on the chassis, such as
the metal around the card-slot openings at the back of the computer, before
touching anything inside your computer.

While you work, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface on the computer
chassis to dissipate any static electricity that might harm internal components.

3. Disconnect your computer and peripherals from their power sources. Also,
disconnect any telephone or telecommunication lines from the computer.

Doing so reduces the potential for personal injury or shock.
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In addition, take note of these safety guidelines when appropriate:

® When you disconnect a cable, pull on its connector or on its strain-relief loop, not
on the cable itself. Some cables have a connector with locking tabs; if you are dis-
connecting this type of cable, press in on the locking tabs before disconnecting
the cable. As you pull connectors apart, keep them evenly aligned to avoid bend-
ing any connector pins. Also, before you connect a cable, make sure that both
connectors are correctly oriented and aligned.

® Handle components and cards with care. Don't touch the components or con-
tacts on a card. Hold a card by its edges or by its metal mounting bracket. Hold a
component such as a microprocessor chip by its edges, not by its pins.

CAUTION: There is a danger of a new battery exploding if it is incorrectly
installed. Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recom-
mended by the manufacturer. Discard used batteries according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Regulatory Notices

Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) is any signal or emission, radiated in free space or
conducted along power or signal leads, that endangers the functioning of a radio
navigation or other safety service or seriously degrades, obstructs, or repeatedly
interrupts a licensed radio communications service. Radio communications services
include but are not limited to AM/FM commercial broadcast, television, cellular
services, radar, airtraffic control, pager, and Personal Communication Services (PCS).
These licensed services, along with unintentional radiators such as digital devices,
including computer systems, contribute to the electromagnetic environment.

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) is the ability of items of electronic equipment to
function properly together in the electronic environment. While this computer system
has been designed and determined to be compliant with regulatory agency limits for
EMI, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause interference with radio communications services, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

® Reorient the receiving antenna.
®* Relocate the computer with respect to the receiver.
® Move the computer away from the receiver.

® Plug the computer into a different outlet so that the computer and the receiver
are on different branch circuits.

If necessary, consult a Technical Support representative of Dell Computer Corporation
or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. You may

find the FCC Interference Handbook, 1986, to be helpful. It is available from the

U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00450-7
or on the World Wide Web at http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/
tvibook.html.
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Dell computer systems are designed, tested, and classified for their intended
electromagnetic environment. These electromagnetic environment classifications
generally refer to the following harmonized definitions:

® Class Ais typically for business or industrial environments.
® C(Class B is typically for residential environments.

Information Technology Equipment (ITE), including peripherals, expansion cards,
printers, input/output (I/O) devices, monitors, and so on, that are integrated into or
connected to the system should match the electromagnetic environment
classification of the computer system.

A Notice About Shielded Signal Cables: Use only shielded cables for
connecting peripherals to any Dell device to reduce the possibility of
interference with radio communications services. Using shielded cables
ensures that you maintain the appropriate EMC classification for the
intended environment. For parallel printers, a cable is available from

Dell Computer Corporation. If you prefer, you can order a cable from

Dell Computer Corporation on the World Wide Web at http://www.dell.com/
products/dellware/index.htm.

Most Dell computer systems are classified for Class B environments. To determine
the electromagnetic classification for your system or device, refer to the following
sections specific for each regulatory agency. Each section provides country-specific
EMC/EMI or product safety information.

FCC Notices (U.S. Only)

Most Dell computer systems are classified by the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) as Class B digital devices. However, the inclusion of certain
options can change the rating of some configurations to Class A. To determine which
classification applies to your computer system, examine all FCC registration labels
located on the bottom or back panel of your computer, on card-mounting brackets,
and on the cards themselves. If any one of the labels carries a Class A rating, your
entire system is considered to be a Class A digital device. If all labels carry an FCC
Class B rating as distinguished by either an FCC ID number or the FCC logo, (F€),
your system is considered to be a Class B digital device.

Once you have determined your system’s FCC classification, read the appropriate
FCC notice. Note that FCC regulations provide that changes or modifications not
expressly approved by Dell Computer Corporation could void your authority to operate
this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

® This device may not cause harmful interference.

®* This device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.
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Class A

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instruction manual, may cause harmful interference with radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause
harmful interference, in which case you will be required to correct the interference at
your own expense.

Class B

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction manual, may
cause interference with radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined

by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

®* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
® Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.

The following information is provided on the device or devices covered in this
document in compliance with FCC regulations:

®  Model number: WCM, MMP and WCP

® Company name: Dell Computer Corporation
EMC Engineering Department
One Dell Way
Round Rock, Texas 78682 USA
512-338-4400

IC Notice (Canada Only)

Most Dell computer systems (and other Dell digital apparatus) are classified by the
Industry Canada (IC) Interference-Causing Equipment Standard #3 (ICES-003) as
Class B digital devices. To determine which classification (Class A or B) applies to your
computer system (or other Dell digital apparatus), examine all registration labels
located on the bottom or the back panel of your computer (or other digital apparatus).
A statement in the form of “IC Class A ICES-003" or “IC Class B ICES-003" will be
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located on one of these labels. Note that Industry Canada regulations provide that
changes or modifications not expressly approved by Dell Computer Corporation could
void your authority to operate this equipment.

This Class B (or Class A, if so indicated on the registration label) digital apparatus
meets the requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment
Regulations.

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B (ou Classe A, si ainsi indiqué sur |'étiquette
d'enregistration) respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement sur le Materiel
Brouilleur du Canada.

CE Notice (European Union)

Marking by the symbol C € indicates compliance of this Dell system to the EMC
Directive and the Low Voltage Directive of the European Union. Such marking is
indicative that this Dell system meets the following technical standards:

® EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.”

® END50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.”

® EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.”
@ NOTE: EN 55022 emissions requirements provide for two classifications:

® (Class A is for typical commercial areas.
® (Class B is for typical domestic areas.

This Dell device is classified for use in a typical Class B domestic environment.

A "Declaration of Conformity” in accordance with the preceding directives and
standards has been made and is on file at Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Ireland.

Battery Disposal

Your computer system uses a lithium battery. The lithium battery is a long-life battery,
and it is very possible that you will never need to replace it. However, should you
need to replace it, refer the section about replacing the battery in your Dell system
documentation for instructions.

Do not dispose of the battery along with household waste. Contact your local waste
disposal agency for the address of the nearest battery deposit site.
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EN 55022 Compliance (Czech Republic Only)

This device belongs to Class B devices as described in EN 55022, unless it is spe-
cifically stated that it is a Class A device on the specification label. The following
applies to devices in Class A of EN 55022 (radius of protection up to 30 meters).
The user of the device is obliged to take all steps necessary to remove sources of
interference to telecommunication or other devices.

Pokud neni na typovém S§titku pocitaCe uvedeno, ze spada do tfidy A podle
EN 55022, spada automaticky do tfidy B podle EN 55022. Pro zafizeni zafazena
do tfidy A (ochranné pasmo 30m) podle EN 55022 plati nasledujici. Dojde-li k
ruSeni telekomunikacnich nebo jinych zafizeni, je uzivatel povinen provést takova
opatfeni, aby ruseni odstranil.

VCCI Notice (Japan Only)

Most Dell computer systems are classified by the Voluntary Control Council for
Interference (VCCI) as Class B information technology equipment (ITE). However, the
inclusion of certain options can change the rating of some configurations to Class A.
ITE, including peripherals, expansion cards, printers, input/output (I/O) devices,
monitors, and so on, integrated into or connected to the system, should match the
electromagnetic environment classification (Class A or B) of the computer system.

To determine which classification applies to your computer system, examine the
regulatory labels/markings (see Figures 2-1 and 2-2) located on the bottom or back
panel of your computer. Once you have determined your system'’s VCCI classification,
read the appropriate VCCI notice.

Class A ITE

Z DHEE L fH%EM@EJ‘L#E’?@ZF%%EH‘E*ﬁfﬁ'ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁé (VCCI) mFEHE

c:%/x 7T A A EHMEEECY, ZORBEPFERE CHEHAT S EEN
EZSEEITIENRHY T, ZOBEAITIRERE S EY o5 E A2 @
AlhHBERENLZENBD E,

This is a Class A product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control Council for
Interference (VCCI) for information technology equipment. If this equipment is used in
a domestic environment, radio disturbance may arise. When such trouble occurs, the
user may be required to take corrective actions.

VCCI-A

Figure 2-1. VCCI Class A ITE Regulatory Mark
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Class B ITE

I OEE X ‘%%%@%%%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ%%%[WEU@%@
23 7 7 & h%&%%u?Tulmﬁﬁmiﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁfé:k
FHEYE LTWETH, Z0EBERT VAT LY /a/xf—}f%%ilif_‘rfﬁbf
ERSEH: SEEHEES SR T ERDOET.

B B > CIELWVEL O 0 &2 LT T &L,

This is a Class B product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control Council for
Interference (VCCI) for information technology equipment. If this equipment is used
near a radio or television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio
interference. Install and use the equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCl

Figure 2-2. VCCI Class B ITE Regulatory Mark

MOC Notice (South Korea Only)

To determine which classification (Class A or B) applies to your computer system (or
other Dell digital device), examine the South Korean Ministry of Communications
(MOC) registration labels located on your computer (or other Dell digital device). The
MOC label may be located separately from the other regulatory marking applied to
your product. The English text, “EMI (A)” for Class A products, or “EMI (B)" for
Class B products, appears in the center of the MOC label (see Figures 2-3 and 2-4).

% NOTE: MOC emissions requirements provide for two classifications:

® (Class A devices are for business purposes.

® (Class B devices are for nonbusiness purposes.

Class A Device
i ER MNEX} Y2
AT 171 | @l B *]'_‘ﬂ"%"” Az 5SS § Aol o Hol )
Ex AR AR o] B T8 7] vhEle ek X ] £
TolstsE ﬂHbl-‘:— g0 @87 vpgl o)

Please note that this device has been approved for business purposes with regard to
electromagnetic interference. If you find that this device is not suitable for your use,
you may exchange it for a nonbusiness device.

2-8  Dell Precision WorkStations Safety and Regulatory Information



support.dell.com

EMI(A)

Figure 2-3. MOC Class A Regulatory Mark

Class B Device

Bil BF ALB A} QHA 2
B 7171 [ ol A& A 802 AAst 2
AL BE ZE AQeNM A2 F dadth

WS o AAEA FAA Y

[£]

Please note that this device has been approved for nonbusiness purposes and may be
used in any environment, including residential areas.

EMI (B)

Figure 2-4. MOC Class B Regulatory Mark

Polish Center for Testing and Certification Notice

The equipment should draw power from a socket with an attached protection circuit
(a three-prong socket). All equipment that works together (computer, monitor, printer,
and so on) should have the same power supply source.

The phasing conductor of the room'’s electrical installation should have a reserve
short-circuit protection device in the form of a fuse with a nominal value no larger than
16 amperes (A).

To completely switch off the equipment, the power supply cable must be removed
from the power supply socket, which should be located near the equipment and easily
accessible.

A protection mark “B" confirms that the equipment is in compliance with the
protection usage requirements of standards PN-93/T-42107 and PN-EN55022:1996.
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Wymagania Polskiego Centrum Badan i Certyfikacji

Urzgdzenie powinno byc¢ zasilane z gniazda z przytaczonym obwodem ochronnym
(gniazdo z kotkiem). Wspétpracujgace ze soba urzgdzenia (komputer, monitor,
drukarka) powinny by¢ zasilane z tego samego zrédta.

Instalacja elektryczna pomieszczenia powinna zawiera¢ w przewodzie fazowym
rezerwowg ochrone przed zwarciami, w postaci bezpiecznika o wartosci znamionowej
nie wiekszej niz 16A (amperdéw).

W celu catkowitego wytaczenia urzadzenia z sieci zasilania, nalezy wyja¢ wtyczke
kabla zasilajacego z gniazdka, ktére powinno znajdowac sie w poblizu urzgdzenia i
by¢ tatwo dostepne.

Znak bezpieczenstwa "B" potwierdza zgodno$¢ urzgdzenia z wymaganiami
bezpieczenstwa uzytkowania zawartymi w PN-93/T-42107 i PN-EN55022:1996.

Pozostate instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

® Nie nalezy uzywac wtyczek adapterowych lub usuwa¢ kotka obwodu ochronnego
z wtyczki. Jezeli konieczne jest uzycie przedtuzacza to nalezy uzy¢ przediuzacza
3-zytowego z prawidtowo potaczonym przewodem ochronnym.

® System komputerowy nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed nagtymi, chwilowymi
wzrostami lub spadkami napiecia, uzywajqc eliminatora przepie¢, urzadzenia
dopasowujgcego lub bezzaktéceniowego zrddta zasilania.

® Nalezy upewnic sie, aby nic nie lezato na kablach systemu komputerowego,
oraz aby kable nie byty umieszczone w miejscu, gdzie mozna bytoby na nie
nadeptywac lub potyka¢ sie o nie.

® Nie nalezy rozlewac¢ napojow ani innych ptyndéw na system komputerowy.

®* Nie nalezy wpycha¢ zadnych przedmiotéw do otwordw systemu komputerowego,

gdyz moze to spowodowacé pozar lub porazenie pradem, poprzez zwarcie
elementéw wewnetrznych.

® System komputerowy powinien znajdowac sie z dala od grzejnikow i zrodet
ciepta. Ponadto, nie nalezy blokowa¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych. Nalezy unika¢
ktadzenia luznych papieréw pod komputer oraz umieszczania komputera w
ciasnym miejscu bez mozliwosci cyrkulaciji powietrza wokét niego.
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NOM Information (Mexico Only)

The following information is provided on the device(s) described in this document in
compliance with the requirements of the official Mexican standards (NOM):

Exporter: Dell Computer Corporation
One Dell Way
Round Rock, TX 78682
Importer: Dell Computer de México,
S.A.de C.V.

Rio Lerma No. 302 - 4° Piso
Col. Cuauhtemoc
16500 México, D.F

Ship to: Dell Computer de México,
S.A. de C.V. al Cuidado
de Kuehne & Nagel de
México S. de R.I.

Avenida Soles No. 55
Col. Pefion de los Bafos
15520 México, D.F

Supply voltage: 115/230 VAC
Frequency: 60/50 Hz

Input current
rating: WCM, MMP and WCP — 6.0/3.0 A
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Informacién para NOM (Gnicamente para México)

La informacioén siguiente se proporciona en el dispositivo o en los dispositivos
descritos en este documento, en cumplimiento con los requisitos de la Norma Oficial
Mexicana (NOM):

Exportador: Dell Computer Corporation
One Dell Way
Round Rock, TX 78682
Importador: Dell Computer de México,
S.A.de C.V.

Rio Lerma No. 302 - 4° Piso
Col. Cuauhtemoc
16500 México, D.F

Embarcar a: Dell Computer de México, S.A. de
C.V. al Cuidado
de Kuehne & Nagel de
México S. de R.I.
Avenida Soles No. 55
Col. Pefion de los Bafos
15520 México, D.F

Tension

alimentacion: 115/230 VAC

Frecuencia: 60/50 Hz

Consumo de

corriente: WCM, MMP and WCP— 6.0/3.0 A
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Poznamky, upozornéni a vystrahy

V této pfiruéce mohou byt bloky textu doprovazeny ikonou a vytistény tuéné nebo
kurzivou. Tyto bloky obsahuji poznamky, upozornéni a vystrahy, a pouzivaji se
nasledovné:

POZNAMKA: POZNAMKA obsahuje diileZité informace, které vam pomohou lépe
vyuZzivat vas pocitacovy systém.

UPOZORNENI: UPOZORNENI ukazuje na moznost poskozeni hardwaru nebo
ztraty dat a sdéluje vam, jak se problému vyhnout.

POZOR: POZOR ukazuje na moznost télesného poranéni a sdéluje vam, jak se
problému vyhnout.

Informace v tomto dokumentu mohou byt zménény bez pfedchoziho oznameni.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Veskera prava vyhrazena.

Reprodukce jakymkoliv zplisobem bez pisemného povoleni spole¢nosti
Dell Computer Corporation je pfisné zakazana.

Obchodni znamky pouzité v textu: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage a firemni znak Dell
jsou obchodnimi znamkami spole¢nosti Dell Computer Corporation; Microsofta Windows jsou
registrovanymi obchodnimi zndmkami spole¢nosti Microsoft Corporation.

V tomto dokumentu mohou byt pouzity jiné obchodni zna¢ky a obchodni nazvy s odkazem na
pravni osoby a organizace, které uplatiuji narok na obchodni znacky a nazvy nebo své
vyrobky. Spole¢nost Dell Computer Corporation se vzdava jakychkoliv viastnickych narokd na
obchodni znacky a obchodni nazvy jiné nez své vlastni.
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= ’A Dell Precision WorkStations
Bezpecnostni a pravni informace

Tato kapitola obsahuje informace o bezpeénostnich preventivnich opatfenich, jez
je tfeba dodrzovat pfi praci se stanici Dell Precision Workstation, a pravni
informace.

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Dodrzujte nasledujici bezpecnostni pokyny, uchranite tak svij pocitacovy systém
pied potencialnim poSkozenim. Pomohou vam také zajistit vasi osobni bezpecnost.

Pokyny pro pouZivani vaseho pocitacového systému

PFi pouzivani vaseho pocitacového systému dodrzujte nasledujici bezpeénostni

pokyny.

POZOR: Mate-li sejmuty jakykoliv kryt (véetné krytu poéitade, ramu, nosnych
/ 1 ¢asti, prvkd ¢elniho panelu atd.), poéitacovy systém nespoustéjte.

®* Aby nedoSlo k poSkozeni vaseho pocitaCe, presvédcCete se, ze voli¢ napéti na
napajecim zdroji je nastaven tak, aby odpovidal napéti stfidavého proudu ve
vasi oblasti.

— 15V pro vétsinu statd Ameriky, Jizni Koreu a Tchaj-wan

POZNAMKA: Sit'ové napéti v Japonsku je 100 Voltd (V ), ale volic napéti
musi byt nastaven do polohy 115 V.

— 230V pro vétSinu zemi Evropy, Stfedni vychod a Dalny vychod

Presvédcte se také, zda vas monitor a pfipojené periferie jsou elektricky
pfipraveny pracovat se stfidavym napétim sité ve vasi oblasti.

®* Pred zahajenim prace uvnitf poc¢itaCe odpojte systém ze zasuvky, predejdete
tak moznosti Urazu elektrickym proudem nebo poskozeni systémové desky
pocitace. Je-li pocita¢ pripojen k siti, zlstavaji nékteré komponenty systémové
desky stale pod napétim.
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® Zkontrolujte, zda nesviti svételna dioda (LED) po zastaveni ¢innosti systémové
desky. Pokud tato dioda sviti, budete muset pockat 10 az 30 sekund, nez
zhasne.

® Abyste prfedeSli moznosti poSkozeni systémové desky, po odpojeni pocitace od
napajeni pockejte 10 az 30 sekund, nez odpojite nékterou periferii nebo
odstranite nékterou komponentu.

®* Napajeci kabely adaptéru a perifernich zafizeni zapojujte do fadné
uzemnéného zdroje napajeni, abyste zabranili Grazu elektrickym proudem.
Tyto kabely jsou vybaveny zastrckami se tfemi koliky, aby bylo zajiSténo dobré
uzemnéni. Nepouzivejte adaptacéni zastrcky a z kabell neodstraniujte
uzemnovaci kolik. Pokud musite pouzit prodluzovaci kabel, pouZijte trojzilovy
kabel s fadné uzemnénymi zastrékami.

® Svlj podita¢ chrarite pfed nahlym do¢asnym vzestupem nebo poklesem
elektrického napéti v siti zafizenim tlumicim napétové razy, stabilizacnim
zafizenim, nebo neprerusSitelnym zdrojem napéti (UPS).

* Ujistéte se, Ze nic nelezi na napajecim kabelu pocitacového systému, a ze
uloZeni kabelu neumoznuje, aby nékdo pres kabel klopytl nebo na néj Slapl.

® Na pocita¢ se nesmi vyklopit Zadné jidlo, ani vylit zadné tekutiny. Jestlize
pocita¢ zvlhne, poradte se s Priruckou pro diagnostiku a odstrariovani
problémd nebo s Priruckou uZivatele systému.

® Do vétracich a jinych otvorl poc¢itace nevsouvejte Zzadné predméty. Zkratovani
vnitfnich soucastek by mohlo zplsobit pozar nebo Graz elektrickym proudem.

® Pocita¢ neumistujte do blizkosti radiator( a ostatnich zdrojG tepla. Vétraci
otvory musi zlstat nezakryté. Pod pocita¢ nevkladejte volné papiry.
Nepokladejte pocita¢ do skiinék s tésnymi sténami, ani na postel, pohovku ¢i
pFikryvku.

Prace uvnitr pocitace
Pred sejmutim krytu pocitace provedte v uvedeném poradi nasledujici kroky.

X POZOR: AZ na postupy uvedené v této pfirucce a ostatnich ¢astech
/ ] dokumentace Dell se nepokousejte sami opravovat sviij systém. Vzdy pfesné
dodrzujte instrukce pro instalaci a servis.

POZNAMKA: abyste predesli moznému poskozeni systémové desky, pockejte
po vypnuti 10 az 30 sekund, nez vyjmete komponentu systémové desky, nebo
nez odpojite od pocitace periferni zafizeni.

1. Vypnéte pocita¢ i vSechna periferni zafizeni.

2. Nez se dotknete ¢ehokoliv uvnitf pocitace, uzemnéte se dotykem
s nenalakovanym kovovym povrchem $asi - napfiklad kovu kolem otvord pro
sloty karet na zadni strané pocitace.

Pfi praci se opakované dotykejte nenalakovaného kovového povrchu $asi,
abyste se zbavili jakéhokoliv elektrického naboje, ktery by mohl znicit vnitini
komponenty.
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3. Pocitac a periferni zafizeni odpojte od napajeni. Od pocitace odpojte také
v8echny telefonni a telekomunikaéni linky.

Tento postup snizi pravdépodobnost Urazu elektrickym proudem.
Dale dodrzujte ve vSech odpovidajicich situacich nasledujici pokyny:

® Pfi odpojovani kabelu vytahnéte konektor za bezpecnostni smyc€ku, ne za
samotny kabel. Nékteré kabely jsou ve své poloze zajiStény pojistkami. Pfi
odpojovani téchto kabell je tfeba nejdfive stisknout pojistky a pak kabel
vytahnout. Po vytazeni konektoru ho odlozte na rovnou plochu, aby nedo$lo
k poskozeni nebo ohnuti kontaktd konektoru. P¥i zapojovani konektoru se
presvedcte, ze jsou oba konektory ve spravné vzajemné poloze.

® S komponentami a kartami manipulujte opatrné. Komponent ani kontakt na
karté se nedotykejte. Kartu je tfeba uchopit za hranu nebo za kovovy montazni
ramecek. Mikroprocesory a ostatni komponenty se sméji uchopit za hrany,
nikdy ne za kontakty.

POZOR: v piipadé nespravné instalace nové baterie mulze dojit k jeji explozi.
Baterii vyméniujte jediné za stejny nebo ekvivalentni typ doporué¢eny
vyrobcem. Baterie likvidujte v souladu s pokyny vyrobce.

Zakonna ustanoveni

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagneticka interference]) jsou jakékoliv
signaly nebo emise vyzafované do volného prostoru nebo vedené podél napajecich
¢i signdlovych linek, jez ohrozuji funkci radiové navigace nebo jinych
bezpec€nostnich sluzeb, nebo vazné snizuji, zhorsuji, nebo opakované prerusuji
licencované radiokomunikaéni sluzby. Radiokomunikaéni sluzby zahrnuji napfiklad
komeréni vysilani AM/FM, televizi, celularni sluzby, radar, fizeni letového provozu,
pagingové sluzby a osobni komunikacni sluzby. Tyto licencované sluzby spolu

s dal$imi neimysinymi zafi¢i (véetné pocitacovych systémdi) prispivaji k vytvareni
elektromagnetickému prostredi.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagneticka kompatibilita]) je
schopnost soucasti elektronickych zafizeni pracovat spravné v daném
elektronickém prostfedi. Tfebaze byl tento pocitacovy systém konstruovan a je
uréen k provozu v souladu s predpisy o limitnich hodnotach EMI podle platnych
zakonnych ustanoveni, neexistuji zadné zaruky, ze se u jednotlivych instalaci
neobjevi interference. Pokud zafizeni zplsobuje interference s radiokomunikaénimi
sluzbami (coz Ize zjistit zapnutim a vypnutim zafizeni), Ize se pokusit zjednat
napravu pomoci nékterého z nasledujicich opatreni:

® Zmeénit orientaci pfijmové antény.

® Premistit pocita¢ s ohledem na pfijimac.

®* Pocita¢ premistit od pfijimace.

® Pocita¢ zapojit k jiné zasuvce, takze pocita¢ a prijimac jsou pripojeny k riiznym
vétvim obvoda.
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V pfipadé potieby se poradte s pracovniky technické podpory spole¢nosti

Dell Computer Corporation, nebo se zkusenym televiznim ¢&i rozhlasovym
technikem. Uzite¢na muze byt napfiklad ptiru¢ka FCC Interference Handbook,
7986. Ta je k dostani u U.S.Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402,
objednaci ¢islo 004-000-00450-7, nebo v siti World Wide Web na strance
http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Pocitacové systémy Dell jsou konstruovany, testovany a klasifikovany pro
elektromagnetické prostredi, pro néz jsou uréeny. Tato klasifikace
elektromagnetického prostfedi odpovida nasledujicim definicim:

® Trida A je typicka pro komeréni nebo priimyslové prostredi.
* Trida B je typicka pro domaci oblasti.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [ZaFizeni informacénich technologii]) v€etné
periferii, rozSitujicich karet, tiskaren, zafizeni vstupt a vystupl (I/0O), monitor( atd.,
jez jsou integrovana nebo pfipojena k systému, musi odpovidat klasifikaci
elektromagnetického prostfedi daného pocitatového systému.

Poznamka ke stinénym signalovym kabeld@im: k propojeni perifernich zafizeni
s jakymkoliv zafizenim Dell pouzivejte vyhradné stinéné kabely. Snizite tak
pravdépodobnost interference s radiokomunika¢nimi sluzbami. Pouzivani
stinénych kabell zarucuje dodrzeni klasifikace EMC pro dané prostiedi.

Pro paralelnf tiskarny je k dispozici kabel od spoleénosti Dell Computer
Corporation. Podle pfani si ho Ize objednat v siti World Wide Web na strance

http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/Index.htm.

VétSina pocitacovych systému Dell je klasifikovana pro prostredi tfidy B.
Elektromagneticka klasifikace vaseho systému nebo zafizeni se provadi zvlast pro
kazdy fidici organ. Nasledujici kapitola poskytuje informace EMC/EMI a
bezpec¢nostni informace specifické pro vasi zemi.

Likvidace baterii

Vas pocitacovy systém pouziva lithiovou baterii. Lithiova baterie ma velmi dlouhou
zivotnost a je velmi pravdépodobné, Ze ji nikdy nebudete muset vymériovat. Pokud
byste ji vSak potfebovali vymeénit, pokyny naleznete v kapitole zabyvajici se
vyménou baterie v dokumentaci systému Dell.

Baterii neodhazujte do domovniho odpadu. Informace o nejblizsi sbérné starych
baterii vam poskytne mistni podnik zabyvajici se likvidaci odpadu.

Shoda s normou EN 55022 (jen Ceské republika)

Pokud neni na typovém Stitku pocitace uvedeno, ze spada do tfidy A podle
EN 55022, spada automaticky do tfidy B podle EN 55022. Pro zafizeni zafazena
do tfidy A (ochranné pasmo 30m) podle EN 55022 plati nasledujici. Dojde-li k
ruSeni telekomunika¢nich nebo jinych zafizeni, je uzivatel povinen provést
takové opatreni, aby ruseni odstranil.
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Bemeaerkninger, forholdsregler og advarsler

| denne handbog ledsages tekstblokke muligvis af en ikon og ses trykt med fed skrift
eller i kursiv. Disse blokke er bemaerkninger, forholdsregler eller advarsler, og de
anvendes pa falgende made:

BEMAZRK: En BEMARKNING indikerer vigtig information, som kan forbedre
udnyttelsen af Deres computersystem.

FORHOLDSREGEL: En FORHOLDSREGEL indikerer, at der er risiko for
enten beskadigelse af hardware eller tab af data og forklarer, hvordan
problemet kan undgés.

ADVARSEL: En ADVARSEL indikerer, at der er risiko for muligvis farlige
forhold, og hvis disse forhold ikke undgés kan det resultere i mindre eller
lettere personskade.

Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan andres uden advarsel.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

Reproduktion af nogen som helst art uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Dell Computer Corporation er
strengt forbudt.

Anvendte varemaerker i denne tekst: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage og DELL-logoet er
varemaerker tilhgrende Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft og Windows er registrerede
varemeerker tilherende Microsoft Corporation.

Andre varemeerker og varebetegnelser kan veere brugt i dette dokument enten for at henvise
til de firmaer, der ejer disse varemeaerker/-varebetegnelser, eller til disse firmaers produkter.
Dell Computer Corporation frasiger sig enhver ejendomsmeessig interesse i varemaerker og
varebetegnelser som ikke er deres egne.
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Dell Precision WorkStations
Sikkerheds- og regulative
oplysninger

Dette kapitel indeholder oplysninger om sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, som bar
overholdes, nar du benytter din Dell Precision WorkStation, samt regulative
meddelelser.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Brug nedenstéende sikkerhedsinstruktioner for at beskytte computeren mod mulig
beskadigelse og til sikring af din egen sikkerhed.

Nar du bruger computeren

Nar du bruger dit computersystem skal du overholde fglgende sikkerhedsregler.

ADVARSEL: Brug ikke computeren, hvis lag eller deeksler (inklusive kassen
omkring computeren, montagebeslag, stottebgijler, forpanel-dzksler osv.)
er fjernet.

® For at undga skade pa computeren skal du serge for, at vekselstremsadapterens
nominerede spanding svarer til den disponible stremkildes:

— 115V idet meste af Amerika, Japan, Syd-Korea og Taiwan

BEMAZERK: Vekselstremmen i Japan er 100 volt (V), men
spaendingsvalgkontakten skal veere indstillet til 115V-positionen

— 230V idet meste af Europa, Mellemasten og Fjernagsten

Saerg ogsa for at computerskeermen og tilsluttet periferiudstyr er klassificeret
elektrisk set til at fungere med vekselstremmen i dit omréde.

® Inden du arbejder inde i computeren skal du tage stikket ud af stikkontakten, for
at undga risiko for stad eller adelaeggelse af systemkortet. Visse komponenter pa
systemkortet vil vaere stramfarende, hvis computeren er tilsluttet stikkontakten,
uanset om computeren er teendt eller ej.

Dell Precision WorkStations Sikkerheds- og regulative oplysninger — 4-1



42

® Kontrollér at systemkortets standby-lysdiode (LED) ikke er teendt. Hvis den er
teendt, er du méske nadt til at vente 10 til 30 sekunder pa, at den slukkes.

® For at undgad mulig beskadigelse af systemkortet, bar du vente 10 til
30 sekunder, efter vekselstrammen er afbrudt fra computeren, fer du frakobler
et periferiudstyr eller fjerner en komponent

® For at forhindre risikoen for elektrisk sted skal computeren og ydre enheder
tilsluttes korrekt jordforbundne stramkilder. Sddanne kabler er udstyret med tre-
polede stik, som sikrer korrekt jordforbindelse. Brug ikke adapterstik, og fjern
ikke jord-benet fra kablet. Hvis det er nadvendigt at anvende en forleengerled-
ning, skal denne veaere tre-polet med korrekt forbundne jord-ben.

® For at beskytte computersystemet mod pludselige stremspidser eller udfald bar
en strembegraenser, stremudjeevner eller en ngdstremforsyning (UPS) anvendes.

® Serg for at der ikke er noget som hviler pa computerens systemkabler, og at
kablerne ikke er lagt sdledes, at man kan traede pa dem eller falde over dem.

® Spild ikke mad eller veesker pd computeren. Hvis computeren bliver vad, ber du
radfere dig med din Diagnostisk og fejlfindingsvejledning eller
Systembrugervejledning.

® Pres ikke objekter ind i nogen af computerens &bninger. Dette kan medfere fare
for brand eller elektrisk sted, ved at kortslutte de indvendige komponenter.

® Placer ikke computeren i neerheden af radiatorer eller varmekilder. Undgé ogsa at
blokere ventilationshuller. Undgé at placere lgst papir under computeren, og
placér ikke computeren i en lukket reol, pa en seng, sofa eller et teeppe.

Ved arbejde inde i computeren

Inden du fjerner kassen omkring computeren, skal du udfere nedenstaende trin i den
angivne raekkefalge.

\ ADVARSEL: Forsag ikke selv at servicere computeren, undtaget som forkla-
/l ret i denne handbog samt andre steder i Dell’s dokumentation. Folg altid
installations- og serviceringsinstruktionerne ngje.

FORHOLDSREGEL: For at undgd mulige skader pa systemkortet skal du
vente 10 til 30 sekunder efter at systemet er slukket, inden du fjerner en
komponent fra systemkortet eller frakobler en ydre enhed fra computeren.

1. Sluk computeren og eventuelle ydre enheder.

2. Aflad egen statisk elektricitet ved at berere en umalet metaloverflade, f.eks.
metallet omkring kortdbningerne pa computerens bagside, inden du bergrer
noget inde i computeren.

Under arbejdet ber du jeevnligt bergre en umalet metaloverflade pa
computerchassiset, for at aflade eventuel statisk elektricitet, der kan skade
interne komponenter.
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3. Afbryd computeren og eventuelle ydre enheder fra deres stremkilder. Afbryd
ogséa eventuelle telefon- og telekommunikationslinjer fra computeren.

Dette reducerer risikoen for personskade eller elektrisk stad.
Herudover ber du felge nedenstaende sikkerhedsregler, nar det er relevant:

® Nar du frakobler et kabel skal du treekke i dets stik eller treekaflastningslokke, og
ikke i selve kablet. Nogle kabler har stik med lasetappe. Hvis du frakobler denne
type kabel, skal du trykke ldsetappene ind, inden du frakobler kablet. Nar du traek-
ker stikkene fra hinanden, skal du treekke dem lige fra hinanden for at undga at
bgje stikbenene. For du tilslutter et kabel, skal du ogsa serge for at begge stik er
korrekt orienteret og justeret.

® Handtér komponenter og kort med forsigtighed. Berar ikke komponenter eller
kontakter pé et kort. Hold et kort i dets kanter eller i metal-monteringsbagjlen.
Hold en komponent som f.eks. en microprocessor, i dens kanter - ikke i dens
stikben.

FORHOLDSREGEL: Der er fare for, at et nyt batteri kan eksplodere, hvis det
iseettes forkert. Udskift kun batteroet med samme eller tilsvarende type,
anbefalet af producenten. Bortskaf brugte batterier i henhold til
producentens anvisninger.

Forskrifter

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Electromagnetisk interferens]) er ethvert signal
eller enhver udladning, udstralet i det frie rum eller ledt langs strem- eller signalkabler,
der bringer funktionen af radionavigation eller andre sikkerhedstjenester i fare, eller
som veesentligt forringer, forhindrer eller gentagne gange afbryder en licenseret radio-
kommunikationstjeneste. Radiokommunicationstjenester omfatter, men er ikke
begreenset til AM/FM kommerciel broadcast, tv, mobiltjenester, radar, lufttrafik-
kontrol, personsegere og PCS (Personal Commmunication Services [Personlige
kommunikationssystemer]). Disse licenserede tjenester, samt utilsigtede udstralings-
emner som f.eks. digitale enheder, inklusive computersystemer, indgar som
bestanddele af det elektromagnetiske miljg.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet]) er den evne,
som komponenterne i elektronisk udstyr har til at fungere korrekt sammen i det elek-
troniske miljg. Selv om denne computer er designet og bestemt til at overholde de
geengse, fastlagte graenser for EMI, er der ingen garanti for, at forstyrrelse ikke vil
kunne ske i en bestemt installation. Hvis dette udstyr forarsager forstyrrelser af radio-
kommunikationstjenester, hvilket kan afgeres ved at teende og slukke for udstyret,
opfordres du til a rette forstyrrelserne pa en eller flere af felgende mader:

® Flyt modtageantennen.
®  Flyt computeren i forhold til modtageren.
®* Flyt computeren vaek fra modtageren.

®* Anvend en anden stikkontakt til computeren, sa computer og modtageren
anvender forskellige sikringsgrupper.
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Kontakt om ngdvendigt en supportmedarbejder hos Dell Computer Corporation eller
en erfaren radio/tv-tekniker for yderligere forslag. Eventuelt kan FCC Interference
Handbook, 1986 veere til hjeelp. Den kan fas fra U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, DC 20402, varenr. 004-000-00450-7, eller pa World Wide Web pa
adressen http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW!/tvibook.html.

Dell computere er designede, testede og klassificerede for det paregnede elektro-
magnetiske milja. Disse elektromagnetiske miljgklassifikationer refererer generelt til
felgende harmoniserede definitioner:

® Klasse A er typisk for erhvervs- eller industrielle miljger.
® Klasse B er typisk for boligmiljger.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Informationsteknologi-udstyr]), inklusive ydre
enheder, udvidelseskort, printere, input/output (I/O)-enheder, skeerme osv, der er
integreret i, eller sluttet til, systemet, ber opfylde computerens elektromagnetiske
miljgklassifikation.

Bemarkning vedrorende skeermede signalkabler: Brug kun skermede
kabler til forbindelse af eksterne enheder til Dell-enheder, for at mindske
risikoen for interferens med radiokommunikationstjenester. Anvendelse af
skaermede kabler sikrer, at den relevante EMC-klassifikation for det
paregnede milje overholdes. Til parallelle printere kan Dell Computer
Corporation levere et kabel. Hvis du foretraekker det, kan du bestille et
kabel fra Dell Computer Corporation via World Wide Web pd adressen
http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De fleste Dell computere er klassificerede til Klasse B-miljger. For at afgere den
elektromagnetiske klassifikation for dit system eller udstyr, se falgende afsnit der er
specifik for hver enkelt regulerende myndighed. Nedenstédende sektion giver
specifikke EMC/EMI- eller produktsikkerhedsinformation for dit land.

CE-bemaerkning (EU)

Meerkningen med symbolet c € indikerer, at dette Dell-system overholder reglerne
i EMC-direktivet og lavspaendingsdirektivet for den Europeeiske union. Denne maerk-
ning er en indikation af, at dette Dell-system opfylder falgende tekniske standarder:

® EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Graenser og
malemetoder for radioforstyrrelses karakteregenskaber af udstyr til
informationsteknologi.")

® END50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.” (“Elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet - Generisk immunitet standard Artikel 1: Beboelse, kommerciel og
let industri.”)

® EN 60950 - “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Sikkerhed for
informationsteknologiudstyr”.)

Systeminformationsvejledning til Dell Precision Workstations
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BEMAZRK: EN 55022-udstralings udstedelsen omfatter to klassifikationer:

® Klasse A er typisk til brug inden for kommercielle omrader.
® Klasse B er typisk til brug i hemmet.

Denne Dell-enhed er klassificeret til brug i et typisk klasse B hjemmemiljg.

En "Overensstemmelseserklaering” i henhold til ovenstaende direktiver og standar-
der er udarbejdet og opbevares hos Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Ireland.

Bortskaffelse af batterier

Computeren indeholder et lithiumbatteri. Lithiumbatteriet har en lang driftstid, og det
er meget sandsynligt, at du aldrig behgver at udskifte det. Skulle du dog fa brug for at
udskifte det, ber du se afsnittet angaende udskiftning af batteriet i Dell-
systemdokumentationen for at fa instruktioner.

Bortskaf aldrig batteriet sammen med husholdningsaffald. Kontakt dit lokale
renovationscenter og f& adressen pa den naermeste modtagestation for brugte
batterier.
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N.B., Opmerking en Voorzichtig

Overal in deze gids kunt u vet of cursief gedrukte blokken tekst tegenkomen,
voorzien van een pictogram. Deze blokken heten N.B., Opmerking of Voorzichtig en
worden als volgt gebruikt:

N.B. Een N.B. bevat belangrijke informatie die u kan helpen beter gebruik te maken
van uw computersysteem.

OPMERKING: Een OPMERKING waarschuwt voor de mogelijke
beschadiging van hardware of gegevensverlies en legt uit hoe v dit
kunt voorkomen.

VOORZICHTIG: VOORZICHTIG waarschuwt voor een potentieel gevaarlijke
situatie die, als ze niet wordt voorkomen, kan leiden tot gering of matig
letsel.

Informatie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

Reproductie, op welke wijze dan ook, is zonder schriftelijke toestemmming van
Dell Computer Corporation ten strengste verboden.

Handelsmerken gebruikt in deze tekst: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage en het DELL-logo
zijn handelsmerken van Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft en Windows zijn gedeponeerde
handelsmerken van Microsoft Corporation.

Andere handelsmerken of handelsnamen kunnen in dit document gebruikt zijn om &f aan de
eenheden te refereren die rechten op deze merken en namen doen gelden 6f aan hun producten.
Dell Computer Corporation doet afstand van alle eigendomsbelangen in handelsmerken en
handelsnamen die niet haar eigendom zijn.

Maart 2001 Onderdeelnummer 0783P Rev. A02
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L\A Dell Precision WorkStations
Informatie over veiligheid en
overheidsvoorschriften

Dit hoofdstuk bevat informatie over de veiligheidsvoorzorgen die u in acht dient te
nemen bij gebruik van het Dell Precision WorkStation, en overheidsvoorschriften.

Veiligheidsinstructies

Houd u aan de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften om uw computersysteem te
beschermen tegen mogelijke beschadiging en om te helpen uw eigen veiligheid zeker
te stellen.

Wanneer v het computersysteem gebruikt

Neem de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht wanneer u het computersysteem
gebruikt.

. VOORZICHTIG: Werk nooit met uw computersysteem terwijl een deel van
/' de behuizing is verwijderd. (Dit omvat onder meer de computerkast,
frames, vulstukken, delen van het voorpaneel enzovoort.)

® Zorg ervoor dat het voltage waarop de schakelaar is ingesteld, overeenkomt met
het voltage dat op uw locatie beschikbaar is om beschadiging vaw de computer
te vorrkomew:

— 115V in het grootste deel van Noord- en Zuid-Amerika, Japan, Zuid-Korea
en Taiwan

N.B. De netspanning in Japan is 100 volt (V), maar de spanningsschakelaar
moet op 115 V worden ingesteld.

— 230V voor de meeste landen in Europa, het Midden-Oosten en het Verre
Qosten

Controleer ook of uw monitor en andere aangesloten randapparatuur geschikt
zijn voor gebruik met de netspanning in uw regio.
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® Verbreek de verbinding met het lichtnet voordat u binnen de computer gaat
werken. Op deze manier helpt u een elektrische schok en schade aan het
systeemboard te voorkomen. Bepaalde onderdelen van het systeemboard blijven
stroom krijgen wanneer de computer is verbonden met het lichtnet.

® Controleer of de standby LED (lichtdiode) van het systeemboard misschien
brandt. Als de LED brandt, kan het zijn dat u 10 tot 30 seconden moet wachten
voordat deze uitgaat.

® Om mogelijke beschadiging van het systeemboard te voorkomen, wacht u 10 tot
30 seconden nadat u de computer van het lichtnet hebt losgemaakt voordat u
randapparatuur loskoppelt of een component verwijdert

® Om te helpen elektrische schokken te voorkomen moet u de computer en de
snoeren voor andere apparatuur verbinden met krachtbronnen die op de juiste
manier zijn geaard. Deze snoeren zijn voorzien van een driepolige stekker om te
helpen alles op de juiste manier te aarden. Gebruik geen adapterstekkers en
verwijder de aardingspool niet van een snoer. Als u een verlengsnoer moet
gebruiken, gebruik dan een driepolig snoer met stekkers die op de juiste manier
geaard zijn.

® Gebruik een spanningsbegrenzer, stroomregelaar of ononderbreekbare stroom-
voorziening (UPS) om uw computersysteem te beschermen tegen plotselinge,
kortstondige schommelingen van de stroomvoorziening.

® Zorg dat er niets op de computerkabels staat of ligt en dat er niet op de kabels
getrapt of erover gestruikeld kan worden.

® Mors geen voedsel of vioeistoffen op de computer. Zie uw Diagnostics and
Troubleshooting Guide (Handleiding voor diagnostiek en probleemoplossing) of
System User's Guide (Gebruikershandleiding) als de computer nat is geworden.

® Duw geen voorwerpen in de openingen van de computer. Als u dat doet, kan dat
brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken als interne onderdelen kortgesloten
worden.

® Houd de computer uit de buurt van radiatoren en andere warmtebronnen. Blok-
keer ook nooit de ventilatie-openingen van de computer. Leg geen losse bladen
papier onder de computer; plaats uw computer niet in een ruimte waar zich geen
ventilatieruimte aan de achterzijde bevindt of op een bed, bank of vioerkleed.

Terwijl v binnen in de computer werkt

Voer de volgende stappen in de aangegeven volgorde uit voordat u de computerkast
verwijdert.

VOORZICHTIG: Voer zelf geen onderhoud aan de computer uit, behalve
/' die dingen die in deze gids en op andere plaatsen in de Dell-documentatie
) zijn beschreven. Volg de installatie- en onderhoudsaanwijzingen altijd
nauwkeurig op.

OPMERKING: Voordat u een onderdeel uit het systeemboard verwijdert of
randapparatuur losmaakt van de computer, moet u 5 seconden wachten
na het vitschakelen van de computer. Op deze manier helpt u mogelijke
schade aan het systeemboard te voorkomen.
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1. Schakel de computer en alle daaraan gekoppelde randapparatuur uit.

2. Voordat u een onderdeel binnen de computer aanraakt, dient u zich te aarden
door een ongeschilderd metalen oppervlak op het chassis aan te raken, bijvoor-
beeld het metaal rond een van de kaartopeningen aan de achterzijde van de
computer.

Terwijl u werkt moet u af en toe een ongeschilderd metalen oppervlak van de
computer aanraken om alle eventuele statische elektriciteit te ontladen die
mogelijk schade aan de computer kan veroorzaken.

3. Verbreek de verbinding van de computer en randapparatuur met de elektriciteit.
U moet ook alle telefoon- of communicatiesnoeren losmaken van de computer.

Doe dit om de kans op persoonlijke verwonding of een schok te verminderen.
Houd daarnaast rekening met de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften:

® Als u een snoer losmaakt, trek dan aan de stekker of aan de lus die spanning
opvangt, niet aan het snoer zelf. Sommige snoeren hebben stekkers met een
vergrendeling; ontgrendel deze voordat u dit type snoer losmaakt. Als u de
stekkers uit elkoor trekt, houd deze dan op dezelfde hoogte om te voorkomen
dat u een van de connectorpinnen verbuigt. Ook dient u beide connectors juist te
oriénteren en in één lijn te brengen voordat u een kabel aansluit.

® Behandel onderdelen en kaarten voorzichtig. Raak de componenten of contacten
op een kaart nooit aan. Houd een kaart aan de zijkant vast of aan het metalen
bevestigingsplaatje. Houd een onderdeel zoals een microprocessor aan de zijkant
vast, niet aan de pennen.

VOORZICHTIG: Een onjuist geinstalleerde accu kan exploderen. Vervang
de accu alleen door hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type dat wordt aanbe-
volen door de producent. Gooi accu’s en batterijen nooit zomaar weg,
maar volg de instructies van de producent op.

Overheidsvoorschriften

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagnetische storingenl) zijn in vrije ruimte
uitgestraalde of langs elektriciteits- of signaalkabels geleide emissiesignalen die de
goede werking van radionavigatiediensten of andere veiligheidsdiensten in gevaar
brengen of de kwaliteit van een toegelaten radiocommunicatiedienst ernstig aantas-
ten of deze dienst hinderen of herhaaldelijk onderbreken. Radiocommunicatiedien-
sten zijn onder meer commerciéle AM/FM-radio, televisie, GSM-diensten, radar,
luchtverkeersleiding, piepers en persoonlijke communicatieservices (PCS). Deze toe-
gelaten diensten, naast onbedoeld uitstralende apparatuur zoals digitale apparatuur,
met inbegrip van computersystemen, dragen bij aan de elektromagnetische
omgeving.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit]) is het
vermogen om elektronische apparatuur naar behoren samen te laten werken in de
elektronische omgeving. Hoewel deze computer conform de door de overheid
voorgeschreven EMI-grenzen is ontworpen en goedgekeurd, is er geen garantie dat
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er geen storingen zullen optreden in een bepaalde installatie. Als deze apparatuur
radiocommunicatiediensten stoort, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld door de appara-
tuur aan en uit te zetten, verdient het aanbeveling de storingen te verhelpen door een
of meer van de volgende maatregelen:

® Wijzig de oriéntering van de ontvangstantenne.
® Verplaats de computer ten opzichte van de ontvanger.
® Plaats de computer uit de buurt van de ontvanger.

® Sluit de computer aan op een ander stopcontact en zorg daarbij dat de computer
en de ontvanger op verschillende stroomcircuits zijn aangesloten.

Indien nodig moet u iemand van de technische ondersteuningsstaf van Dell Compu-
ter Corporation of een ervaren radio-/televisiereparateur raadplegen voor verdere sug-
gesties. Het FCC Interference Handbook, 1986, bevat nuttige informatie. Het is
verkrijgbaar bij de U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402 (V.S.),
Stock No. 004-000-00450-7 of op het World Wide Web op http://www.fcc.gov/
Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Dell-computersystemen zijn ontworpen, getest en geclassificeerd in overeenstem-
ming met de elektromagnetische omgeving waarvoor ze bestemd zijn. Over het
algemeen verwijst deze classificatie naar de volgende geharmoniseerde definities:

® Klasse A is kenmerkend voor een zakelijke of industriéle omgeving.
®* Klasse B is kenmerkend voor woonwijken.

Gegevensverwerkende apparatuur (Informatie Technology Equipment, ITE), met inbe-
grip van randapparatuur, uitbreidingskaarten, printers, input/output (I/O)-apparatuur,
monitors enzovoorts die in het systeem geintegreerd of erop aangesloten zijn, moet
conform de classificatie betreffende de elektromagnetische omgeving van de
computer zijn.

Kennisgeving betreffende afgeschermde signaalkabels: Gebruik vitslui-
tend afgeschermde kabels voor het aansluiten van randapparatuur op een
apparaat van Dell om het risico van storingen met radiocommunicatie-
diensten te beperken. Door het gebruik van afgeschermde kabels bent u
zeker dat de juiste EMC-classificatie voor de omgeving waarvoor de appa-
ratuur bestemd is, wordt gehandhaafd. Voor parallelle printers kunt u een
kabel bij Dell Computer Corporation bestellen. U kunt de kabel desge-
wenst bestellen bij Dell Computer Corporation op het World Wide Web op
http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De meeste Dell-computersystemen zijn voor omgevingen van Klasse B
geclassificeerd. De elektromagnetische classificatie van uw systeem of apparaat is
specifiek voor iedere regelgevende instantie. Het volgende deel geeft voor uw land
specifieke informatie omtrent EMC/EMI of productbeveiliging.
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CE-markering (Europese Unie)

De CE-markering c € wijst erop dat dit Dell-systeem voldoet aan de richtlijn Elek-
tromagnetische Compatibiliteit en de Laagspanningsrichtlijn van de Europese Unie.
Dit betekent dat dit Dell-systeem aan de volgende technische normen voldoet:

® EN 55022 - “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment” (“Grenswaarden en
meetmethoden van radiostoringskenmerken van gegevensverwerkende
apparatuur”).

® EN50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—-Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry”
("Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit — Algemene immuniteitsstandaard Deel 1:
Huishoudelijk, commercieel en lichte industrie”).

® EN 60950 - “Safety of Information Technology Equipment” (“Veiligheid van
apparatuur voor informatietechnologie”).

N.B. EN 55022 uitstotingseisen hebben twee classificaties:

® Klasse A is voor een normale commerciéle omgeving.
® Klasse B is voor een normale huishoudelijke omgeving.

Deze Dell-apparatuur valt onder Klasse B voor een normale huishoudelijke omgeving.

Een "Verklaring van overeenstemming” conform de bovenvermelde richtlijnen en
normen is opgesteld en gedeponeerd bij Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, lerland.

Batterijen weggooien

De computer gebruikt een lithiumbatterij. De lithiumbatterij heeft een lange levens-
duur en het is heel goed mogelijk dat u deze nooit hoeft te vervangen. Maar als de
batterij toch moet worden vervangen, dient u het gedeelte over het vervangen van de
batterij in de documentatie bij uw Dell-systeem te raadplegen voor instructies.

Gooi deze batterijen niet weg in het huisvuil. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke
vuilnisbedrijf voor het dichtstbijzijnde adres waar u batterijen kunt inleveren.
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Huomavutukset, varoitukset ja vaarat

Tasséa oppaassa voi olla kuvamerkilla varustettuja tekstikappaleita, jotka on painettu
lihavalla tai kursiivilla. Namé kappaleet ovat eriasteisia varoituksia tai huomautuksia ja
niitéd kaytetdan seuraavasti:

HUOMAUTUS: HUOMAUTUS ilmoittaa tédrkedsté tiedosta, jonka avulla pystyt
kdyttdmdéan tietokonetta paremmin hyvéksesi.

VAROITUS: VAROITUS ilmoittaa joko mahdollisesta laitteiston
vahingoittumisesta tai datan menetyksesté ja neuvoo, kuinka ongelma
voidaan valttéaa.

VAARA: VAARA ilmoittaa mahdollisesta loukkaantumisvaarasta ja neuvoo,
kuinka ongelma voidaan vaélttaa.

Tassa asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilmoittamatta.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Kaikki oikeudet pidatetaan.

Uudelleentuottaminen milla tavalla tahansa ankarasti kielletty ilman Dell Computer Corporationin
kirjallista lupaa.

Téssé tekstissa kaytetyt tavaramerkit Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage ja DEL[-logo ovat
Dell Computer Corporationin tavaramerkkeja; Microsoft ja Windows ovat Microsoft Corporationin
rekisteroityja tavaramerkkeja.

Muita tavaramerkkeja ja kauppanimié voidaan kayttaa tédssa asiakirjassa viittamaan joko
asianomistajiin, joilla on oikeus tavaramerkkeihin ja kauppanimiin tai tuotteisiinsa.

Dell Computer Corporation sanoutuu irti oikeudesta muihin tavaramerkkeihin ja kauppanimiin
kuin omiinsa.

Maaliskuu 2001 Osanro 0783P Tark. A02
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Dell Precision WorkStation
Sdacidokset-jcirjestelmdit ja
turvatiedot

Tama luku siséaltaa Dell Precision WorkStationin kdytdssa huomioitavat turvatiedot ja
saadokset.

Turvaohjeet

Noudata seuraavia turvaohjeita, joiden tarkoitus on suojata tietokonejarjestelmaasi
mahdollisilta vahingoilta ja varmistaa oma turvallisuutesi.

Kun tietokonejcirjestelmdisi on kdytossd

Noudata seuraavia turvaohjeita tietokoneen kaytossa.

VAARA: Alé kéyté tietokonejérjestelmadsi kansien ollessa irti (tietokoneen
kannet, kehys, tayttételineet, etupaneelin tayttolevyt, jne).

® Valttadksesi vahingoittamasta tietokonetta muista varmistaa, etta virtaldhteen
jannitteen valintakytkin vastaa paikallista jannitetta:

— 115V useimmissa Pohjois- ja Etela-Amerikan maissa, Japanissa,
Etela-Koreassa ja Taiwanissa

HUOMAUTUS: Japanissa kéytettdva verkkovirta on 100 volttia (V), mutta
jannitteen valintakytkin on asetettava 115 voltin asentoon.

— 230V useimmissa Euroopan maissa, Keski- ja Kaukoidasséa

Varmista myos, ettd monitorin ja liitettyjen oheislaitteiden jannitearvot vastaavat
paikallista verkkovirtajannitetta.

® Ennen kuin kasittelet tietokoneen sisédosia, kytke jarjestelma irti virtalahteesta,
jotta et saisi sahkoiskua etkad vahingoittaisi jarjestelman piirikorttia. Tietyt piirikor-
tin osat saavat jatkuvasti virtaa, kun tietokone on kytkettyna verkkovirtaan.

® Tarkista, ettéa jarjestelmakortin valmiustilan valo (LED) ei pala. Jos se palaa, odota
10-30 sekuntia, jotta se sammuu.
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* Kytkettyasi tietokoneen irti verkkovirrasta odota 10-30 sekuntia ennen kuin irrotat
oheislaitteen tai poistat komponentin. Nain estat jarjestelméakortin mahdollisen
vahingoittumisen.

® Séahkoiskun valttdmiseksi kytke tietokoneen ja oheislaitteiden virtakaapelit
asianmukaisesti maadoitettuihin virtalahteisiin. Nama kaapelit on varustettu
kolmipiikkisilla pistokkeilla, joilla varmistetaan oikea maadoitus. Ala kayta
sovitinpistokkeita tai poista maadoituspiikkia kaapelista. Jos jatkojohdon kaytté on
tarpeen, kayta kolmijohtoista kaapelia, jossa on asianmukaisesti maadoitetut
pistokkeet.

® Suojaa tietokonejarjestelmasi akillisiltd jannitevaihteluilta ylijannitesuojalla,
vakiojannitemuuntajalla tai katkeamattomalla séhkdnsaannilla.

® Varmista, ettei tietokoneen kaapeleiden paalla ole mitddn esineita ja ettei
kaapeleiden péaalle paasta astumaan tai ettei niihin kompastuta.

* Al paasta ruokaa tai nesteita tietokoneen paalle. Jos tietokone kastuu, katso
Diagnoosi- ja vianmdéritysopasta tai Jarjestelmén kéyttéopasta.

*  Ala tydnna mitaan esineita tietokoneen aukkoihin. Ne voivat aiheuttaa oikosulun
sisdisissa osissa, jonka seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai sahkodiskun vaara.

® Pidé tietokone poissa lammityslaitteista ja [immonléhteista. Al3 tuki jaahdytys-
aukkoja. Ala aseta irrallisia papereita tietokoneen alle ja ala sijoita tietokonetta sul-
jettuun seindkomeroon tai sangylle, sohvalle tai matolle.

Tietokoneen sisciosien kdsittely
Ennen tietokoneen kannen poistamista kay lapi seuraavat vaiheet osoitetussa
jarjestyksessa.

VAARA: Alé yrité korjata tietokonetta itse muutoin kuin téssé oppaassa ja
/I Dellin muissa ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla. Noudata aina asennus- ja
korjausohjeita tarkasti.

VAROITUS: Jéarjestelmékortin vahingoittumisen estamiseksi odota
5 sekuntia jé@rjestelmén sammuttamisen jélkeen, ennen kuin poistat osan
jarjestelmékortista tai irrotat oheislaitteen tietokoneesta.

1. Sammuta tietokone ja mahdolliset oheislaitteet.

2. Maadoita itsesi koskettamalla rungon maalaamatonta metallipintaa, esimerkiksi
korttipaikan ymparilta tietokoneen takaa, ennen kuin kosketat mitaan tietokoneen
sisdosaa.

Kosketa tyoskentelyn aikana silloin talloin jotain tietokoneen paljasta metallipintaa
purkaaksesi itsestasi staattisen sahkon, joka voisi vahingoittaa sisdosia.

3. Irrota tietokone ja sen ohjeislaitteet niiden virtalahteista. Kytke myds kaikki
puhelin- ja tietoyhteyslinjat irti tietokoneesta.

Tama vahentaa sahkoisku- ja tapaturmavaaraa.
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Ota lisaksi huomioon seuraavat turvaohjeet tilanteen mukaan:

® Kun irrotat kaapelia, veda sita sen liittimesta tai jdnnityksen vapautussilmukasta,
eika itse kaapelista. Joidenkin kaapelien liittimet on varustettu lukituskielekkeilla.
Kun irrotat tdman tyyppista kaapelia, paina lukituskielekkeitd ennen kaapelin irrot-
tamista. Kun vedat liittimet irti, pida ne kohtisuorassa toisiaan vasten, jotta liitin-
nastat eivat paasisi vaantymaan. Ennen kuin liitdt kaapelin varmista, etta
molemmat liittimet ovat oikein péin ja kohdistettu oikein.

* Kassittele osia ja kortteja varovasti. Ala koske osia tai kortin kontakteja. Pitele
korttia sen reunoista tai sen metallisesta asennuslevysta. Kasittele suorittimen
kaltaisia osia niiden reunoista eika piikeista.

VAARA: Uusi akku tai paristo voi rajcéhtad, jos se on asennettu véérin.
Vaihda akku vain valmistajan alkuperéiseen tai valmistajan suosittele-
maan tyyppiin. Havitéa kéaytetyt akut valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

IImoituksia sdaddoksista

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference) Sahkémagneettinen hairi¢ tarkoittaa kaikkia sig-
naaleja tai sateilyja, joita voi heijastua vapaassa tilassa tai siirtya virta- tai signaalijohtoa
pitkin, jotka vaarantavat radionavigointia tai muuta turvapalvelua tai vakavasti heiken-
taa, estaa tai toistuvasti keskeyttaa luvanvaraista radioviestintapalvelua. Radioyhteys-
palveluihin kuuluvat muun muassa kaupalliset AM/FM-lahetykset, televisio,
matkapuhelinpalvelut, tutka, lentoliikenteen ohjaus, hakulaitteet ja henkildkohtaiset
viestintalaitteet. Néama luvanvaraiset palvelut yhdessa muiden sateilynaiheuttajien
kanssa (esim. digitaalilaitteet, kuten tietokonejarjestelmat) lisdavat osuutensa
elektromagneettiseen ymparistdon.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagneettinen yhteensopivuus])
tarkoittaa elektronisten laiteosien yhteensopivaa toimintaa elektronisessa
ymparistdssa. Vaikka tama tietokonejarjestelma on suunniteltu ja maaritetty noudatta-
maan saadoselinten elektromagneettisille hairidille asettamia rajoituksia, ei voida
taata, etteik® hairidité tapahtuisi tietyissa asennuksissa. Jos tama laite aiheuttaa
hairioita radioviestintapalveluihin, mika voidaan maarittada kytkemalla laite pois paalta
ja takaisin péaalle, kehotamme yrittdmaan hairion poistamista jollain seuraavista
tavoista:

® Suuntaamalla vastaanottoantenni uudelleen.
¢ Siirtamalla tietokone eri paikkaan vastaanottimeen nahden.
®  Siirtamalla tietokone kauemmaksi vastaanottimesta.

* Kytkemalla tietokone eri pistorasiaan, niin etta tietokone ja vastaanotin eivat ole
samassa virtapiirissa.

Ota tarvittaessa yhteys Dell Computer Corporationin tekniseen edustajaan tai koke-
neeseen radio/televisioasentajaan saadaksesi lisdneuvoja. Voit ehka 10ytaa apua
julkaisusta FCC Interference Handbook, 1986, joka 10ytyy Internet-osoitteesta
http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW!/tvibook.html.
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Dell -tietokonejarjestelmat on suunniteltu, testattu ja luokiteltu niille tarkoitetun
elektromagneettisen kayttoympariston mukaan. Nama elektromagneettisen
kayttdymparistdn luokat viittaavat yleenséa seuraaviin yhteensopiviin maarityksiin:

® Luokka A on tyypillisesti tarkoitettu liike- tai teollisuusymparistdille.
® Luokka B on tyypillisesti tarkoitettu asuinymparistdille.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Informaatiotekniset laitteet]), mukaan
luettuina oheislaitteet, laajennuskortit, tulostimet, tiedonsiirtolaitteet, monitorit ja
muut, jotka kuuluvat tai on liitetty jarjestelméaan, tulee sovittaa tietokonejarjestelman
elektromagneettisen ympéristdn luokitukseen.

Huomautus suojatuista signaalikaapeleista: Kayté ainoastaan suojattuja
kaapeleita oheislaitteiden liittéimiseen Dellin laitteisiin, jotta vahentaisit
héairioiden aiheuttamista radioyhteyspalveluille. Suojattujen kaapeleiden
kaytté varmistaa, etta sailytét asianmukaisen séthkémagneettisen
ympdriston luokituksen tarkoitettua kéayttéympdéristod silmalléa pitaen.
Rinnakkaistulostimille on saatavana kaapeli Dell Computer Corporationilta.
Voit halutessasi tilata kaapelin Dell Computer Corporationilta
www-osoitteesta http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

Useimmat Dell-tietokonejarjestelmat on maaritelty luokan B ymparistéille. Jos haluat
selvittda oman jarjestelmasi tai laitteesi elektromagneettisen luokan, katso seuraavia
osia, jotka kuuluvat eri sdatdelimille. Kussakin osassa annetaan maakohtaisia tietoja
elektromagneettisesta yhteensopivuudesta ja elektromagneettisista hairidista.

CE-ilmoitus (Euroopan unioni)

c € merkinta osoittaa, ettd tdma Dell-jarjestelma noudattaa Euroopan unionin
EMC-direktiivin pienjannitedirektiivia. Tama merkki on osoituksena, ettéd kyseessa
oleva Dell-jarjestelma tayttda seuraavat tekniset standardit:

® EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Tietotekniikan laitteiden
radiohairinnan tyyppilukujen rajat ja mittausmenetelmat”.)

® EN50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.” (“Sahkdmagneetti-
nen yhteensopivuus. Hairidnsieto. Kotitaloudet, toimistot ja kevyt teollisuus”.)

® EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.”
("Informaatioteknisten laitteiden turvallisuus”.)

HUOMAUTUS: EN 55022 -emissiovaatimuksissa on kaksi luokkaa:

® [uokka A tyypillisid likeympéristoja varten.
® [Luokka B on tyypillisid kotitalousymparistdjé varten.

Tama Dell-laite on luokiteltu kaytettavaksi tyypillisesséa luokan B
kotitalousympaéristossa.

Edelld mainittujen direktiivien ja standardien mukainen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuu-
tus on arkistoituna Dell Products Europe BV:n konttorissa Limerickissa Irlannissa.
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Akun hédvittédminen

Tietokonejarjestelmasi kayttaa litium-akkua. Litium-akku on erittdin pitkaikdinen ja on
varsin mahdollista, ettei sita tarvitse koskaan vaihtaa. Jos se taytyy kuitenkin vaihtaa,
katso akun vaihto-ohjeita sita kasittelevasta osasta Dellin jarjestelmatietojen
dokumentaatiosta.

Ala heita tata akkua talousjatteisiin. Ota yhteys paikalliseen jatteiden
havittamislaitokseen saadaksesi ldhimman akkujen kierratyspaikan osoitteen.
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Merknader, Obs! og Advarsler

Enkelte avsnitt i denne handboken, trykt med halvfete typer eller i kursiv, er merket
med ikoner. Denne typen tekst inneholder merknader, Obs!-informasjon og advarsler,
og er brukt pa felgende mate:

MERK: MERK viser til viktig informasjon som kan hjelpe deg med & utnytte
datamaskinsystemet bedre.

OBS!: OBS! viser til fare for skade pa maskinvare eller tap av data, og
inneholder informasjon om hvordan du kan unngd problemet.

ADVARSEL!: En ADVARSEL viser til fare for personskader, og inneholder
informasjon om hvordan du kan unngéa problemet.

Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten forvarsel.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Med enerett.

All form for reproduksjon uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Dell Computer Corporation, er strengt forbudt.

Varemerker i denne teksten: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage og DELL-logoen er
varemerker for Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft og Windows er registrerte varemerker for
Microsoft Corporation.

Alle andre varemerker og varenavn er eventuelt brukt i dette dokumentet for a vise til
merkeinnehaverne eller til navnene pa deres produkter. Dell Computer Corporation fraskriver seg
enhver eierinteresse i andre varemerker eller varenavn enn sine egne.

Mars 2001  Delenr. 0783P Rev. A02



/

support.dell.com

\

Dell Precision WorkStations
Opplysninger om sikkerhet og
vedtekter

Dette kapittelet inneholder meldinger om aktuelle forskrifter og opplysninger om
sikkerhetsregler som skal folges ved bruk av Dell Precision WorkStation.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

Folg disse sikkerhetsreglene for & beskytte datamaskinen mot mulig skade, og for din
egen sikkerhets skyld.

Ved bruk av datamaskinen
Vaer oppmerksom pa felgende sikkerhetsregler ved bruk av datamaskinen.

ADVARSEL!: Bruk ikke datamaskinen hvis noen av dekslene er fijernet
(inkluderer deksler pa datamaskinen, rammer, fyllbraketter,
front-panelinnsatser osv.).

® Unnga skade pa datamaskinen. Kontroller at spenningsvalgbryteren pa
stramforsyningen er satt til samme stremstyrke som pa det aktuelle stedet:

— 115V for de fleste omrader i Nord-, Ser- og Mellom-Amerika, Japan,
Sar-Korea og Taiwan

MERK: Tilgjengelig vekselstrem i Japan er 100 volt (V), men velgerbryteren
for spenning skal innstilles pa 115 V.

— 230V for de fleste omrader i Europa, Midtasten og Det fjerne Jsten

Pase ogsa at skjermen og tilkoblede eksterne enheter har stremangivelser som
stemmer med vekselstrammen som er tilgjengelig i ditt omréde.

® Trekk ut stramledningen til systemet for & unngé elektrisk stot eller skade pa sys-
temkortet for du utferer arbeid inni datamaskinen. Visse systemkortkomponenter
fortsetter & veere stramferende s lenge datamaskinen er koblet til strgm.

Dell Precision WorkStations Opplysninger om sikkerhet og vedtekter — 7-1



72

® Kontroller at lysdioden (LED [light-emitting diode]) p& systemkortet ikke lyser.
Hvis dioden lyser, méa du vente i 10 til 30 sekunder til den slukkes.

® Unngd mulig skade pa systemkortet ved a vente i 10 til 30 sekunder etter at data-
maskinen er frakoblet fra vekselstremmen fer du frakdoler en ekstern enhet eller
fierner en komponent.

® Unnga elektrisk stet. Sett stramledningen i datamaskinen, og eksterne enheter i
stikkontakter som er forskriftsmessig jordet. Disse kablene er utstyrt med tre-
pinnede stgpsler for a sikre ordentlig jording. Bruk ikke adapterplugger, eller fjern
ikke jordingspinnen fra kabelen. Hvis det er nadvendig med skjoteledning, skal
denne veere en tre-ledet kabel med plugger som er forskriftsmessig jordet.

® Bruk en overspenningsbeskyttelse, nettutjevningsenhet eller UPS
(uninterruptible power supply [avbruddssikker stramkilde]) til & beskytte datamas-
kinen mot plutselige, kortvarige gkninger og reduksjoner i stramtilferselen.

® Pése at gjenstander ikke ligger over ledningene til datasystemet, og at
ledningene ikke er plassert slik at personer kan trakke pa eller snuble i dem.

® Sgl ikke mat eller vaeske pa datamaskinen. Sla opp i Diagnostics and Trouble-
shooting Guide (Veiledning for diagnostisering og feilsoking) eller System User's
Guide (Brukerhdndbok for systemet) hvis datamaskinen blir vat.

® Skyv ikke eventuelle objekter inn i dpningene pa datamaskinen. Kortslutning av
innvendige komponenter kan fare til brann eller elektrisk stot.

® Datamaskinen skal ikke plasseres nzer radiatorer og varme kilder. Luftedpningene
skal heller ikke blokkeres. Unnga a legge lgst papir under datamaskinen; plasser
ikke datamaskinen i en innelukket veggseksjon eller pa en seng, sofa eller et
gulvteppe.

Ved arbeid inni datamaskinen
Utfer de falgende trinnene i angitt rekkefelge for du fjerner datamaskindekselet.

\ ADVARSEL!: Prov ikke a utfore servicearbeid pa datamaskinen selv,
/l unntatt det som er forklart i denne veiledningen og pa andre steder i
dokumentasjonen fra Dell. Folg alltid installasjons- og serviceanvisnin-
gene noye.

OBS!: Unngd mulig skade péa systemkortet. Vent 5 sekunder etter at syste-
met er slatt av for du fijerner en komponent fra systemkortet eller kobler
eksterne enheter fra datamaskinen.

1. Sla av datamaskinen og eventuelle eksterne enheter.

2. Bergr en umalt metallflate pa kabinettet for & utlade deg selv feor du handterer
noe inni datamaskinen. Metallet rundt kortspordpningene bak p& datamaskinen
er f.eks. et egnet sted.

Beror en umalt metallflate pa kabinettet med jevne mellomrom for & avlede
eventuell statisk elektrisitet som kan skade interne komponenter.
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3. Koble datamaskinen og eksterne enheter fra stream. Koble ogsa eventuelle
telefon- og telekommunikasjonslinjer fra datamaskinen.

Dette reduserer muligheten for personskade eller elektrisk stat.
Veer videre oppmerksom pé disse sikkerhetsanvisningene nar folgende er aktuelt:

® Nardu kobler fra en kabel, méa du trekke i kontakten eller strekkavvergingsslayfen
og ikke i selve kabelen. Noen kabler har en kontakt med lasetapper. Ved frakob-
ling av en slik kabel, klemmer du sammen lasetappene fer du trekker ut kabelen.
Nar kontaktene trekkes fra hverandre, skal de holdes pa rett linje for & unnga at
pinnene pa kontaktene blir bayd. Kontroller ogsa at begge kontaktene er rettet
inn pa riktig méate og i riktig retning for du kobler til en ledning.

® Veer forsiktig ved handtering av komponenter og kort. Berer ikke kompontene
eller kontaktene pa et kort. Hold kortet i kantene eller monteringsbeslaget av
metall. Hold en komponent, f.eks. en mikroprosessorbrikke, i kanten og ikke i
pinnene.

\ ADVARSEL! Det kan vere fare for at et nytt batteri eksploderer hvis det
/! ikke settes i pa riktig mate. Skift bare ut batteriet med samme eller tilsva-
rende type som anbefales av produsenten. Kast brukte batterier i henhold
til produsentens anvisninger.

Spesielle bestemmelser

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser]) viser til alle
signaler eller all emisjon, som slippes rett ut eller falger stram- eller signalledninger.
EMI forstyrrer radiobglger eller andre sikkerhetstjenester, eller alvorlige forringer,
blokkerer eller gir gjentatte forstyrrelser pa en lisensiert radiokommunikasjonstje-
neste. Radiokommunikasjonstjenester omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til,
AM/FM-kringkasting, fjernsyn, mobiltelefontjenester, radarer, lufttrafikk-kontroll,
personsakere og PCS (Personal Communication Services [personlige kommunika-
sjonstjenester]). Disse lisensierte tjenestene, sammen med utstyr som emitterer
utilsiktede straler, som f.eks. digitalt utstyr, inkludert datasystemer, bidrar til det
elektromagnetiske miljoet.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet]) viser til den
evnen elektroniske utstyrskomponenter har til & fungere sammen pa riktig méate i det
elektroniske miljget. Selv om denne datamaskinen er konstruert og funnet & veere i
henhold til begrensninger i offentlige bestemmelser for EMI, er det ingen garanti for
at det ikke forekommer forstyrrelser i en bestemt installasjon. Hvis dette utstyret for-
arsaker forstyrrelser pa radiokommunikasjonstjenester, noe som kan avgjeres ved a
sla utstyret av og pa, oppfordres brukeren til & preve a korrigere forstyrrelsen med ett
eller flere av folgende tiltak:

® Snu eller flytte pd mottakerantennen.
® Flytte datamaskinen i forhold til mottakeren.
® Flytte datamaskinen vekk fra mottakeren.

¢ Koble datamaskinen til en annen stikkontakt, slik at datamaskinen og mottakeren
er pa forskjellige stramkretser.
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Ta eventuelt kontakt med en teknisk stetterepresentant hos Dell Computer Corpora-
tion eller en kyndig radio/tv-tekniker for & fa flere forslag. FCC Interference Handbook,
1986 kan veere nyttig. Den kan skaffes fra U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, DC 20402, partinr. 004-000-00450-7 eller fra World Wide Web pa
http://wvvw.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Datasystemer fra Dell er konstruert, testet og klassifisert for det elektromagnetiske
miljget de er beregnet pa. Disse elektromagnetiske miljgklassifiseringene viser gene-
relt til felgende harmoniserte definisjoner:

® Klasse A er for forretnings- eller industrimiljeer.
® Klasse B er for boligmilja.

ITE-utstyr (Information Technology Equipment [informasjonsteknologisk utstyrl),
inkludert eksterne enheter, utvidelseskort, skrivere, inngangs-/utgangsenheter
(I/U-enheter), skjermer osv, som er inkludert eller koblet til systemet, skal samsvare
med datamaskinens klassifisering for elektromagnetisk milja.

Merknad om skjermede signalkabler: Bruk bare skjermede kabler ved til-
kobling av eksternt utstyr til et Dell-utstyr for & redusere muligheten for
forstyrrelser pé& radiokommunikasjonstjenester. Bruk av skjermede kabler
sikrer opprettholdelse av passende EMC-klassifisering for det aktuelle
miljoet. Kabler til parallelle skrivere er tilgjengelig fra Dell Computer
Corporation. Kablene kan ogsa bestilles fra Dell Computer Corporation pa
World Wide Web pa hitp://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De fleste datasystemer fra Dell er klassifisert for klasse B-miljger. Den
elektromagnetisk klassifiseringen for det aktuelle systemet eller utstyret er
spesifikk for hvert enkelt regulerende organ. Fglgende avsnitt inneholder spesifikke
EMC/EMI-bestemmelser eller sikkerhetsopplysninger om produktet for hvert land.

CE-merking (EU)

Merking med c €—symbo|et angir at dette Dell-systemet er i henhold til
EMC-direktivet og EU-direktivet for lavspenning. Slik merking er bevis pa at dette
Dell-systemet oppfyller falgende tekniske standarder:

® EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment” (“Begrensninger og
malemetoder for karakteristikker av radioforstyrrelser for
informasjonsteknologisk utstyr”).

® EN50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry” (“Elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet—Generell immunitetsstandard, del 1: boligmiljg,
neeringsvirksomhet og lettindustri”).

® EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment” (“Sikkerhet for
informasjonsteknologisk utstyr”).
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MERK: EN 55022-utslippskrav angir to klassifikasjoner:

® Klasse A gjelder for typiske komersielle omrader.
® Klasse B gjelder for typiske boligmiljoer.
Dette Dell-utstyret er klassifisert for bruk i et typisk boligmilje i klasse B.

Det er utferdiget en “samsvarserklaering” i henhold til foregdende direktiver og
standarder som er arkivert hos Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Irland.

Kassere batteri

Datamaskinsystemet bruker et litiumbatteri. Litiumbatteriet har lang levetid, og det er
godt mulig at du aldri behever & skifte det ut. Hvis det imidlertid blir nedvendig & skifte
batteriet, finner du anvisninger om utskiftning av batteriet i dokumentasjonen for
Dell-systemet.

Kast ikke batteriet sammen med husholdningsavfallet. Det lokale renholdsverket kan
opplyse om adressen til neermeste avfallsmottak for brukte batterier.

Dell Precision WorkStations Opplysninger om sikkerhet og vedtekter — 7-5



7-6  Systeminformasjon for Dell Precision WorkStations



Stacje robocze Dell Precision™

www.dell.com




b >

Uwagi, przestrogi i ostrzezenia

Niniejszy przewodnik moze zawiera¢ bloki tekstu oznaczone ikonami i drukowane
ttustg lub pochytg czcionka. Bloki te zawierajg uwagi, przestrogi i ostrzezenia oraz
uzywane sg w nastepujgcy sposob:

UWAGA: UWAGA zawiera wazne informacje, pomocne w lepszym wykorzystaniu
systemu komputerowego.

PRZESTROGA: PRZESTROGA wskazuje na mozliwos¢ uszkodzenia sprzetu lub
utraty danych i informuje w jaki sposéb uniknaé¢ takiego problemu.

OSTRZEZENIE: OSTRZEZENIE wskazuje potencjalnie niebezpieczna sytuacje,
ktérej nieusuniecie moze spowodowac drobne lub powazniejsze urazy.

Informacje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie moga zosta¢ zmienione bez powiadomienia.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Wszystkie prawa zastrzezone.

Zabroniona jest wszelka reprodukcja bez pisemnej zgody Dell Computer Corporation.

Znaki handlowe uzyte w tym tekscie: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage oraz logo DELL sa,
znakami handlowymi firmy Dell Computer Corporation; Microsofti Windows sa zarejestrowanymi
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Stacje robocze Dell Precision -
Informacje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa i przepisow

Rozdziat ten zawiera informacje dotyczace srodkéw ostroznosci, kidre nalezy
zachowa¢ podczas uzytkowania stacji roboczych Dell Precision, oraz uwagi
dotyczace przepisow.

Instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Aby uchroni¢ komputer przed uszkodzeniem oraz zapewni¢ osobiste bezpieczenstwo,
nalezy przestrzegac ponizszych wskazéwek dotyczacych zachowania srodkéw
bezpieczenstwa.

Podczas uzywania systemu komputerowego
Podczas uzywania systemu komputerowego nalezy zachowaé nastepujgce srodki
bezpieczenstwa.

PRZESTROGA: Nie uzywaj komputera jesli ktorakolwiek z jego pokryw jest
zdjeta (lacznie z pokrywami, ramami, wktadkami maskujacymi, panelami na
froncie komputera, itp.).

®  Aby unikng¢ uszkodzenia komputera, nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze przetacznik napie—
cia pradu zasilania jest ustawiony zgodnie z parametrami pradu w sieci:

— 115V w wiekszosci krajéw Potnocnej i Potudniowej Ameryki, Japonii, Korei
Potudniowej i na Tajwanie

UWAGA: W Japonii napiecie zasilania ma wartos¢ 100 V, ale przetgcznik
napiecia pradu zasilania musi byc ustawiony w pozycji 115V.

— 230V w wiekszo$ci krajéw europejskich oraz na Bliskim i Dalekim
Wschodzie

Upewnij sie réwniez, ze monitor i podtgczone urzadzenia peryferyjne sg dos—
tosowane do parametréw zrddfa zasilania dostepnego w miejscu pracy.
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®  Przed przystapieniem do pracy we wnetrzu komputera, nalezy wytaczy¢ go
z sieci, aby unikng¢ porazenia pradem elektrycznym lub uszkodzenia ptyty
systemowe;j. Niektore elementy ptyty systemowej sg zasilane zawsze gdy
komputer jest podtgczony do zrédta zasilania pradem zmiennym.

®  Upewnij sie, ze zgasta dioda LED sygnalizujgca stan oczekiwania ptyty
systemowe;j. Jesli nadal Swieci, nalezy poczekaé¢ 10 do 30 sekund na jej
zgasniecie.

® Aby zapobiec mozliwemu uszkodzeniu ptyty systemowej, nalezy przed odtacze-
niem urzadzenia peryferyjnego lub wymontowaniem elementu wewnetrznego
poczekac 10 do 30 sekund od chwili odtaczenia komputera od sieci zasilajgce;j.

® Aby unikng¢ porazenia pradem, nalezy poditaczy¢ kable komputera i urzadzen
peryferyjnych do prawidtowo uziemionych zrédet pradu. Kable te wyposazone sg
w trojwtykowe wtyczki w celu zapewnienia odpowiedniego uziemienia. Nie nalezy
uzywaé wtyczek rozgateziajgcych lub usuwac wtykéw uziemienia z wtyczek kabli.
Jezeli konieczne jest uzycie kabla przedtuzacza, nalezy uzy¢ tréjzytowego kabla
z odpowiednio uziemionymi wtykami.

® W celu zabezpieczenia systemu komputerowego przed nagtymi skokami napiecia
w sieci elektrycznej, nalezy uzywaé zabezpeczenia przed przepieciem, rowno—
waznika linii lub zasilacza awaryjnego (UPS).

® Nalezy upewnic sie, ze nic nie lezy na kablach systemu komputerowego, oraz ze
nie sa one umieszczone w miejscu, gdzie mozna by na nie nadeptywac lub
potykac sie o nie.

® Nie nalezy rozlewac ptynéw ani jedzenia na komputer. W przypadku zmoczenia
kom-putera, zasiegna¢ porady w Instrukcji Uzytkownika lub Poradniku
Diagnostycznym.

® Nie nalezy wpycha¢ zadnych przedmiotéw do otworéw wentylacyjnych
komputera, gdyz moze to spowodowac pozar albo porazenie pradem
elektrycznym poprzez zwarcie elementéw wewnetrznych.

® Komputer powinien znajdowac sie z dala od grzejnikow i zrodet ciepta. Nie nalezy
blokowa¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych. Unika¢ umieszczania luznych papieréw pod
komputerem, a takze nie stawiaé go w zamknietym segmencie $ciennym, na
t6zku, kanapie, ani na dywanie.

Podczas pracy wewnatrz komputera

Prze usunieciem pokrywy komputera nalezy wykonac¢ ponizsze czynnosci w podanej
kolejnosci.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie nalezy podejmowaé samodzielnych préb naprawiania

/' systemu, z wyjatkiem czynnosci opisanych w tej instrukcji i w innej
dokumentacji Dell. Zawsze nalezy Scisle stosowa¢ sie do instrukcji instalacji
i obstugi.

PRZESTROGA: Aby zapobiec mozliwemu uszkodzeniu plyty systemowej,
nalezy przed odtaczeniem urzadzenia peryferyjnego lub wymontowaniem
elementu wewnetrznego poczekaé¢ 10 do 30 sekund od chwili odiaczenia
komputera od sieci zasilajacej.
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1. Wylacz komputer i urzadzenia peryferyjne.

2. Przed dotknieciem jakichkolwiek elementéw wewnatrz komputera, nalezy usungé
tadunek elektrostatyczny z ciata, dotykajgc jednej z niepomalowanych powie—
rzchni metalowych na obudowie, jak np. metalowej ramki wokét gniazd karty
z tytu komputera.

Podczas pracy we wnetrzu komputera, nalezy od czasu do czasu dotykac nie—
pomalowanej powierzchni metalowej na obudowie komputera w celu usuniecia
nagromadzonego w ciele fadunku elektrostatycznego, ktéry moégtby uszkodzi¢
elementy wewnetrzne.

3. Odtacz od zrédia pradu komputer i urzadzenia peryferyjne. Odiacz réwniez od
komputera linie telefoniczne.

Wykonanie tych czynnosci znacznie zmniejsza mozliwos¢ obrazen cielesnych lub
porazenia pradem.

Nalezy takze wzig¢ pod uwage nastepujace zasady bezpiecznego postepowania:

®  Przy roztgczaniu kabli, nalezy pociagng¢ za wtyczke lub za petle zabezpie-
czajaca, a nie za sam kabel. Niektore kable sg wyposazone w zaciski
zabezpieczajace; przy odtgczaniu tego rodzaju kabli, nalezy najpierw $cisna¢ te
zaciski. Podczas roztgczania ztgcz, nalezy trzymac je naprzeciw siebie w celu
uniknigcia odksztatcenia wtykow ztgcz. Réwniez przez podtaczeniem kabli,
nalezy upewnic sie, ze oba ztacza sg prawidtowo zorientowane i ustawione
naprzeciw siebie.

®  Nalezy obchodzi¢ sie ostroznie z elementami systemu i kartami. Nie nalezy
dotyka¢ elementdw lub stykow na kartach. Nalezy ujmowac karty za brzegi lub za
metalowe uchwyty do montowania. Elementy takie jak mikroprocesory nalezy
ujmowac za brzegi, a nie za styki.

PRZESTROGA: Istnieje niebezpieczenstwo, ze nowa bateria moze wybuchnag,
jezeli zostanie nieprawidlowo zainstalowana. Nalezy wymieni¢ baterie tylko na
baterie takiego samego rodzaju lub rownowazna baterie zalecang przez
producenta. Zuzyte baterie powinny zostaé wyrzucoe zgodnie z instrukcjami
producenta.

Uwagi dotyczace przepisow

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Zakiocenie elektromagnetyczne]) jest to dowolny
sygnat lub emisja, wypromieniowana w przestrzen lub przestana linig energetyczng
lub informatycznag, ktora zaktoca dziatanie urzadzen radionawigacyjnych lub innych
urzgdzen stuzacych bezpieczenstwu, albo tez w znacznym stopniu obniza jako$¢,
przeszkadza lub wielokrotnie przerywa dziatanie licencjonowanych nadajnikéw
radiokomunikacyjnych. Nadajniki takie to m.in. rozgtosnie komercyjne pracujace na
falach dtugich, $rednich i ultrakrotkich, stacje telewizyjne, urzgdzenia telefonii
komorkowej, radarowe, kontroli ruchu powietrznego, pejdzerowe i obstugujace
osobiste urzadzenia tacznosci (PCS). Nadajniki licencjonowane, a takze urzadzenia
wytwarzajgce promieniowanie w sposob niezamierzony, takie jak urzadzenia cyfrowe,
w tym systemy komputerowe, ksztattuja srodowisko elektromagnetyczne.
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EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Zgodnos$¢ elektromagnetycznal]) jest to zdolnos¢
sprzetu elektronicznego do nalezytego jednoczesnego dziatania w srodowisku
elektromagnetycznym. Wprawdzie ten komputer zostat skonstruowany tak,
byspetnia¢ ograniczenia odnosnych przepiséw dotyczacych zakiécen elektro-
magnetycznych (EMI), to jednak nie ma gwarancji, ze w konkretnej instalacji nie
wystgpig zaktocenia. Jezeli urzagdzenie niniejsze powoduje szkodliwe zaktocenia w
odbiorze sygnatéw radiowych lub telewizyjnych, co mozna ustali¢ wtaczajac

i wylgczajac je, zacheca sie uzytkownika, by podjat probe skorygowania zaktécen
przez zastosowanie jednego lub kilku sposrod nastepujgcych rozwigzan:

® Zmiana ustawienia anteny odbiorcze;.
® Zmiana wzajemnego potozenia komputera i odbiornika.
® Zwiekszenie odlegtosci miedzy komputerem a odbiornikiem.

® Podtgczenie komputera do gniazdka nalezgcego do innego obwodu zasilania niz
gniazdko odbiornika.

W razie potrzeby nalezy zwréci¢ sie do przedstawiciela Pomocy Technicznej

Dell Computer Corporation lub do$wiadczonego technika radiowo—-telewizyjnego z
prosbg o dodatkowe sugestie. Pomocny moze sie tez okaza¢ FCC Interference
Handbook (Poradnik Federalnej Komisji tgcznosci na temat zaktécen, 1986). Mozna
go naby¢ w: U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402, numer
katalogowy 004-000-00450-7 lub znalez¢ w sieci WWW, pod adresem
http://Iwww.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Systemy komputerowe Dell sg skonstruowane, przetestowane i zaklasyfikowane
zgodnie z przewidzianym dla nich otoczeniem elektromagnetycznym. Klasyfikacja
tego otoczenia uwzglednia nastepujace uzgodnione definicje:

® Klasa A to obszary przemystowe lub biurowe.
® Klasa B to obszary mieszkalne.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Sprzet informatyczny]), taki jak urzadzenia
peryferyjne, karty rozszerzajgce, drukarki, urzadzenia wejscia/wyjscia (I/0), monitory
itd., zintegrowane lub potgczone z systemem komputerowym, powinny byé
dopasowane do niego pod wzgledem klasyfikacji przewidzianego dla nich otoczenia
elektromagnetycznego.

Uwaga w sprawie ekranowanych kabli sygnatowych: Przylaczajac urzadzenia
peryferyjne do sprzetu firmy Dell, nalezy stosowa¢ wytacznie kable
ekranowane, aby w ten sposéb zmniejszy¢ mozliwos¢ powstawania zaklocen
tacznosci radiowej. Stosowanie kabli ekranowanych zapewnia utrzymanie
klasyfikacji EMC odpowiedniej do sSrodowiska, dla ktérego urzadzenie jest
przeznaczone. Dell Computer Corporation dostarcza kable do drukarek
réwnolegltych. Kabel mozna rowniez zamoéwié za posrednictwem sieci WWW,
pod adresem http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

Wiekszos¢ systemow komputerowych firmy Dell jest zaklasyfikowana do pracy

w otoczeniu Klasy B. Klasyfikacja elektromagnetyczna posiadanego systemu lub
urzgdzenia jest specyficzna dla poszczegoélnych instytucji regulacyjnych. Kolejne
paragrafy zawierajg specyficzne informacje odnosnie zaktécen i zgodnosci elektro-
magnetycznej (EMC/EMI) lub bezpieczenstwa produktu dla danego kraju.
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Uwaga w sprawie znaku CE (dla krajow Unii Europejskiej)

Symbolem c € oznaczone sa urzadzenia produkgciji firmy Dell, ktére spetniajg
dyrektywy w kwestii EMC i Niskich Napie¢, wydane przez Unie Europejska.
Oznaczenie to wskazuje, ze dany system firmy Dell spetnia nastepujgce normy
techniczne:

EN 55022 — "Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment" ("Ograniczenia i metody
pomiaréw zaktécen radiowych powodowanych przez sprzet informatyczny").

EN 50082-1: 1992 — "Electromagnetic compatibility — Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial and light industry” ("Zgodno$¢
elektromagnetyczna - rodzajowa norma odpornosci, czes¢ 1: Pomieszczenia
mieszkalne, handlowe i przemystu lekkiego").

EN 60950 — "Safety of Information Technology Equipment" ("Bezpieczenstwo
sprzetu informatycznego").

UWAGA: EN 55022 — wymagania dotyczgce emisji odnoszg sie do dwoch
klasyfikacji:

Klasa A odnosi sie do typowych obszaréw komercyjnych.

Klasa B odnosi sie do typowych obszaréw mieszkalnych.

Niniejsze urzgdzenie firmy Dell zaklasyfikowane jest do uzytku w typowym
Srodowisku mieszkalnym klasy B.

Opracowano "Deklaracje zgodnosci" zgodna z w/w dyrektywami i normami. Jest
ona dostepna do wgladu w Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Irlandia.

Pozbywanie sie baterii

Posiadany system komputerowy wykorzystuje baterie litowq. Bateria litowa
charakteryzuje sie dtugim okresem trwatosci, wiec mozliwe, ze nigdy nie trzeba
bedzie jej wymieniac. Jesli jednak zajdzie taka potrzeba, nalezy zapoznac sie

z zaleceniami zawartymi w akapicie poswieconym wymianie baterii w dokumentac;ji
systemu Dell.

Baterii tych nie nalezy wyrzucaé¢ razem z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego.
Nalezy zwr6cic sie do lokalnego oddziatu zaktadu utylizacji odpadéw w celu
uzyskania adresu najblizszego punktu przyjmowania zuzytych baterii.
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Wymagania Polskiego Centrum Badan i Certyfikacji

Urzgdzenie powinno by¢ zasilane z gniazda z przytaczonym obwodem ochronnym
(gniazdo z kotkiem). Wspotpracujgce ze sobg urzadzenia (komputer, monitor,
drukarka) powinny by¢ zasilane z tego samego zrodta.

Instalacja elektryczna pomieszczenia powinna zawiera¢ w przewodzie fazowym
rezerwowg_ochrone przed zwarciami, w postaci bezpiecznika o warto$ci znamio—
nowej nie wiekszej niz 16 A (amperow).

W celu catkowitego wytgqczenia urzadzenia z sieci zasilania, nalezy wyja¢ wtyczke
kabla zasilajacego z gniazdka, ktére powinno znajdowac¢ sie w poblizu urzadzenia
i by¢ tatwo dostepne.

Znak bezpieczenstwa "B" potwierdza zgodno$¢ urzadzenia z wymaganiami
bezpieczenstwa uzytkowania zawartymi w PN-93/T-42107 i PN-EN55022:1996.

Pozostate instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

® Nie nalezy uzywac wtyczek adapterowych lub usuwac kotka obwodu ochron-
nego z wtyczki. Jezeli konieczne jest uzycie przedtuzacza, to nalezy uzy¢
przedtuzacza 3-zytowego z prawidtowo potaczonym przewodem ochronnym.

® System komputerowy nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed nagtymi, chwilowymi
wzrostami lub spadkami napiecia, uzywajac eliminatora przepie¢, urzadzenia
dopasowujgcego lub bezzaktéceniowego zrédta zasilania.

® Nalezy upewnic sie, aby nic nie lezato na kablach systemu komputerowego,
oraz aby kable nie byly umieszczone w miejscu, gdzie mozna bytoby na nie
nadeptywac lub potykac sie o nie.

®  Nie nalezy rozlewac¢ napojow ani innych ptynéw na system komputerowy.

® Nie nalezy wpycha¢ zadnych przedmiotéw do otworéw systemu kompute—

rowego, gdyz moze to spowodowac pozar lub porazenie pradem, poprzez zwar
cie elementow wewnetrznych.

®  System komputerowy powinien znajdowac sie z dala od grzejnikow i zrodet
ciepta. Ponadto, nie nalezy blokowa¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych. Nalezy unika¢
ktadzenia luznych papieréw pod komputer oraz umieszczania komputera
w ciasnym miejscu bez mozliwo$ci cyrkulacji powietrza wokét niego.
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“NMpumevarus’”, “lNMpedynpexdeHusi” u “BHumaHue”

B aTOM pyKOBOACTBE TEKCTOBbIE BITOKM MOTYT COMPOBOXAATHCS MUKTOrPaMMOM U
MOTYT ObITb HaneyaTaHbl XXMPHbLIM LIPUGTOM UM KypcUBOM. ITW GOk -

“Mpumevanns”, “NpegynpexaeHus” n “BHMMaHne” ncnonb3yTcsa creaylowmm
obpa3zom:

TNPUMEYAHUE: TTIPUMEYAHUE coobwaem 8axHyro UHGhopMayuo, No380sIsouy0
8aM J1y4duwie Ucrosb308amb KOMIIbOMEPHY cucmemy.

NPEQYNPEXOEHUE: NPEAYNPEXOEHUE yka3sbiBaeT nu60o Ha
noTeHUManbHbIA PUCK NOBpeXaeHUA 060pyao0BaHUA UM NOTepPU AaHHbIX U
NOSICHAET, KaK n3bexartb 3TOro.

BHUMAHUE: BHUMAHUE yka3biBaeT Ha NOTEHLMaNbHO OMacHy CUTyaLUIo,
KOTOopasi MOXeT NPUBECTU K He3HAYUTESIbHOMN UNKU cpeaHen TAXKEeCTU TPaBM.

WHdopmaums, coaepxallancs B LaHHOM AOKYMeHTe, MOXeT 6bITb M3MeHeHa 6e3
npeaBapuTeNibHOro NpeaynpexaeHus.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Bce npaBa 3awuiueHbl.

BocnpousseneHue kakum-nmbo o6pasom kakor-nmbo YacTu AokymeHTa 6e3 NMCbMEHHOro
paspeLueHuns komnanum Dell Computer Corporation cTporo 3anpeLueHo.

Mcnonb3yemble B faHHOM TekcTe ToBapHble 3Haku: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage v
norotun DELL siBnsitoTcA TOBapHbIMY 3Hakamu komnaHum Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft n
Windows siBnsitoTcsi 3aperncTpmpoBaHHbIMM TOBapHbIMU 3Hakamu Microsoft Corporation.

B AokymeHTe MoryT BbITb MCNONb30BaHbI APYre TOBapHbIE 3HAKV 1 TOProBble HaVMEHOBaHNS 4S
0603HayYeHns Kaknx-NMbo opraHnsauuii, NpeTeHayLWMX Ha 3HakN N HaMMEHOBaHUS, NMBO X
npoaykunn. Komnanus Dell Computer Corporation He npeTeHayeT Ha npaBo cO6CTBEHHOCTH Ha
TOBAapHbIE 3HaKV 1 TOProBble HAMMEHOBAaHNSA APYrUX BNagesnbLes.

MapT 2001 . P/N 0783P Rev. A02



Pa6o4yue cmaHuuu Dell Precision
lNpaeuna 6e3onacHocmu U HOpMamueHhble
mpeboeaHusi

B HacTosiLen raBe npuBeaeHsl Npasuna 6e3onacHoCcTu, KOTopble HeO6XxoaAMMO
cobnoaatk npu pabote ¢ paboyen ctaHumen Dell Precision, a Takke HopMaTuBHbIE
TpeboBaHus.

UHcmpykuuu no mexHuke 6esonacHocmu

[na 3awmThl Ballei KOMMbIOTEPHON CUCTEMbI OT NOTEHLMANbHON BO3MOXHOCTU
noBpeXaeHUsa 1 Ans Balleil cob6cTBeHHOM 6e3onacHoCTy cobnoganTe crieaytoLime
pekoMeHaaummn no TexHuke 6e3onacHoOCTy.

lNpu ucnonb3oeaHuu saweli KOMNbLOMEpPHOU cucmembl

[Npn ncnonb3oBaHUKM BalLEN KOMMbLIOTEPHOW CUCTEMBI cobnopante cnepywouine
pekoMeHaauum no TexHuke ©6e3onacHOCTML.

BHUMAHME: He BkntoyanTe KOMNbIOTEP, €CNU KaKas-NMn6Go u3 ero naHenen unm
3arnyLek (Bkno4vas 3almUTHbIA KOpnyc KOMMNbIOTepa, HaKnaakuy, 3arfyLKy Ha
nepegHen NaHenu u T. N. ) CHATHbI.

®  Bo nsbexaHvne noBpexaeHusi Ballero KomnbkoTepa, yoegutech, 4to
nepekrnoyartens Ha 6r1oke NMTaHUs KOMMNbIOTEPA YCTAaHOBIEH HA HanpshkeHne
BaLLeW_CeTU NEPEMEHHOrO ToKa:

— 115 B B 6onblieit yactn CesepHowt 1 KOxHOM AMepukn, B AnoHun, KOxxHowm
Kopee n HaTanBaHe

TNMTPUMEYAHUE: HanpsixeHue cemu nepemMeHHo20 moka 8 SrnoHuu - 100 B,
HO riepekrnoyamerib 8b160pa HanpsxeHus criedyem ycmaHo8umb 6
nosioxeHue 115 B.

— 230 B B 6onblumHcTBE cTpaH EBponbl, Ha BnnmxkHem 1 [JansHem BocToke

He 3abyabTe NpoBepuTb, YTO Ball MOHWUTOP U MOAKMHOYEHHOE K KOMMbIOTEPY
nepudepnitHoe oGopyAoBaHNe paccymMTaHbl Ha paboTy ¢ HaNpPsXKeHeM BalLel
CeTn NepeMeHHOro Toka.
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® [lepeq BbINOMHEHMEM Kaknx-nmbo paboT BHYTpY KOMMbIOTEPA, BO n3bexaHne
NOPaKEHNS ANEKTPUHECKMM TOKOM UM NMOBPEXAEHUS CUCTEMHOW Nnathbl,
BbIKIIOYNTE ero n3 ceTn. HekoTopble KOMMNOHEHTbI KOMMNbloTepa byayT
HaxoAWTbCH NOA HanpshXeHneM A0 Tex Nop, Noka oH ByAeT NOAKMYEH K
NCTOYHMKY NEPEMEHHOIo TOKa.

®  Y6eouTecb, YTO CBETOAMOAHbLIN NHAMKATOP pexunma oxuaaHus norac. Ecnum oH
cBeTuTCs, BaM npugetcs nogoxaate 10 — 30 cekyHA, Noka OH NoracHeT.

®  Bo nsbexaHne BO3MOXHOIO NOBPEXAEHNS CUCTEMHON MnaThl NOAOXKANTE
10 — 30 cekyHA, Npexae Yem oTcoeanHATL nepedepuinHoe YCTPONCTBO UMK
BbIHMMaTb BHYTPEHHWIN KOMMOHEHT.

®  Bo nsbexaHve nopaxeHnsa aNeKTpu4eckMM TOKOM, nogkniovanTe kabenu
NUTaHMsA KOMMNboTEPa U NEPUDEPUNHBIX YCTPONCTB K UCTOMHUKaM NUTaHWS,
UMEIOLLIMM COOTBETCTBYHOLLIEE 3a3eMreHne. OTu kKabenn cHabxeHbl
TPEXKOHTaKTHbIMY BUrkamu, obecneuynBaroLwyMy npaBunbHoe 3a3emMneHne. He
nonb3ynTecb NepexofHUKaMmn 1 He yaansnTe WTEKKep 3a3emneHuns kabenbHowm
BUnku. Mpu Heo6X0AMMOCTU NCMONB30BaHUS YANMUHUTENS, UCTONb3YITe
TPEXMNPOBOAHON Kabenb C BUNKaMu, UMEILLMMU COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE 3a3eMITIEHME.

® [1nsa obecnevyeHns 3alUWTbl Ballero KOMMNbTEPa OT HEOXKMAAHHbIX, NEPEXOOHbIX
CKa4KOB HaNpsXKeHUs1 NUTaHWSA, UCMOSb3YNTE OrpaHUYUTENb NepeHanpPsKeHus,
cTabunmaartop HanpsxeHns unu McTo4vHKk 6ecnepeboriHoro nutanus (UBM).

° Y6eauTecb B TOM, 4TO Ha kabenu KOMMNbIOTEPHOM CUCTEMbI HE NOCTaBIIEH KaKON-
nunéo npeameT, U 4To kabenu pacnonoXeHbl TakKum 06pa30M, YTO HUKTO He
MOXET CMOTKHYTbCA U HACTYyMNMUTb Ha HUX.

® He gonyckante nonagaHusa NPOAYKTOB WM XUAKOCTU Ha KomnbioTep. Ecnn
KOMMbIOTEP HAMOK, obpaTtuteck kK Pykogodcmey 1o 06HapyXeHur U
ycmpaHeHuto HeucripagHocmel unn k Pykogodcmey ronb3o8ameris.

® He gonyckaiiTe nonagaHusi UHOPOAHbIX NPEAMETOB B OTBEPCTUS BaLLEro
KOMMbtoTepa. TO MOXET NPUBECTU K NOXAPY UMM NOPAKEHWNIO SNEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM B pesyribTaTe KOPOTKOro 3aMblkaHUsi BHYTPEHHUX KOMIMOHEHTOB
KoMMbloTEpA.

® He ycraHaBnuBaiiTe KoMnbioTep BGNM3M paamaTopoB U UCTOMHMKOB Tenna. He
3aKpblBaliTe BEHTUMNSILLMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUSI KOMMbIOTEPA, NPeAHa3HaYeHHble A4S
ero oxnaxgeHus. M3beraiite nonagaHvs Nof KOMNbIOTEP OTAESbHBIX NUCTOB
6ymMary; He ycTaHaBnvMBanTe KOMMNbIOTEP B 3aKpbITON MeGenbHON CTeHKe, He
CTaBbTe €ro Ha KpoBaTb, AVBaH UM KOBEP.

Mpu ebinonHeHuu pabom eHympu eawe20 KoMrnbromepa

[pexae 4yem CHATb KopnycC KoMnbloTEpa, BbiNONTHUTE cneayouine 0EencTBus B
yKaSaHHOVI nocnegoBaTesibHOCTU.

BHUMAHME: He nbiTanTecb caMOCTOATENbHO BLINOJIHATL 06CNyXXuBaHue
KOMMNbIOTEpPa, 3a UCKITIOYEHUEM TeX crly4yaeB, KOTOpbie ONMcaHbl B AaHHOM
PYKOBOACTBE UIK yKa3aHbl B Apyron AokyMeHTauuu komnanuu Dell. Bcerpga
CTpOro crieaynuTe MHCTPYKLUUAM MO yCTaHOBKE U 06CIy>KUBaHUIO.
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NPEOYNPEXOEHUE: Bo usbexaHue pMcka NoBpexaeHUss CUCTEMHOMN Nnarthl,
BbIKITIOYUTE KOMMNbLIOTEP U3 ceTu, nopgoxaute 10 — 30 cekyHA U TONbKO nocrne
3TOro BbITaCKMBanUTe Kakue JIM60 KOMNOHEHTbI KOMMbIOTEpPa U OTKITKYanUTe
OT KOMMNbloTepa nepucepuinHbie yCTPONCTBA.

1. BbiknounTe KOMNBIOTEP M BCE NepudepuinHoe 06opyaoBaHme.

2. Tepen TeM kak NPUKOCHYTLCS K KaKOMY-NMGO KOMMOHEHTY BHYTpY KOMMNblOTEpa,
3a3emnuTte cebsi, NPUKOCHYBLUNCH K HEOKPALLEHHON METanNIM4ecKkon
NOBEPXHOCTY LLIACCK, TAKOMN, Hanpumep, kKak NOBEPXHOCTb BOKPYr OTBEPCTMI OIS
YCTaHOBKM AOMNOMHUTENbHBIX NIaT, PAcnoNOXeHHbIX Ha 3aAHeN naHenu
KOMMbIOTEpPA.

Bo Bpems BbINOMHEHMUS pa60T, nepnognyeckn Kacantecb HeoKpalLLleHHON
MeTanIn4eckomn noBEPXHOCTN LACCK KOMMboTepa 4S5 CHATUS
HaKannmeawLleroca afiekTpoctatu4eckoro 3apdaa, KOTOprﬁ MOXEeT NnoBpeanTb
BHYTPE€HHUE KOMMNOHEHTbI KOMMNblOTEPA.

3.  OTknounTe KOMMNbIOTEP Y NEPUdEPUIHBIE YCTPOWUCTBA OT UCTOYHMKA NUTAHWS.
Takke OTKMoUMTE TeNemOoHHbIE NN TENEKOMMYHUKALMOHHbIE NINHUN CBA3M.

BbInonHue atn TpeGOBaHVIH, Bbl 3HAYUTEJTbHO YMEHbLUUTE PUCK NOoJTy4YeHuna
TpaBMbl U NOPaXXeHUA 3NeKTPpU4eCKMM TOKOM.

B pononHeHve k ykazaHHbIM BbiLLe pekoMeHaaumsiM, obpaTnte BHUMaHne Ha
NpUBEAEHHbIE HUXE MHCTPYKLUUK U, B Crydae HeobxoammocTu, cobnoganTe ux:

®  [lpu oTcoeanHeHun kabensi beputech 3a ero pasbeM UNM 3a NETIO CHATUS
Harpysku, Ho He 3a kabenb. HekoTopble kabenu MMEIT 3arnopHble A3bIYKM; €CIK
Bbl OTCOeAMHsIeTe kabenb Takoro Tuna, nepes oTcoeaAMHeHEM kabens HaxMuTe
Ha 3anopHbIN s13bl4oK. MNpK paccoegnHeEHUN pasbeMOB He JoryckanTe
nepeKkocoB, YTOObI HE MOBPEAUTL LUTLIPbKMA. TOYHO TakkKe, NPyu NOAKIIYEHUN
kabens, ybegnTtecs, 4To 0ba pasdbema NpaBuibHO OPUEHTUPOBAHbLI U
COBMELLEHDI.

®  OCTOpPOXHO OGpaLlanTeCh C 3MEeKTPOHHbIMM KOMMOHEHTaMM U nnatamu. He
KacalTecb pykamu 3NeKTPOHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB UMW KOHTAKTOB Ha nnaTe.
LepxunTe nnaty 3a ee Kpasi UM 3a METANNNYECKYIO MOHTaXXHYIO NIacTUHY.
[epxuTe anekTpoHHbIE KOMMNOHEHTLI, HANPUMEP, MUKPOMPOLLECCOPLI 3a UX Kpasi,
a He 3a HOXKW.

BHMUMAHME: MNMpwu HenpaBunbHoOM ycTaHOBKe HOBOM_GaTapeu cyLiecTByeT pUck
ee B3pbiBa. 3aMeHy 6aTapeu npousBoauTe Ha 6aTapelo TOYHO TaKoro e Tuna
WNKU 3KBMBaNeHTHYI0, peKOMeHAOBaHHYI0 U3rotoBuTenemM. Ytunusauus
Mcnonb3oBaHHbIX 6aTapei AOMKHA NPOU3BOAUTLCA B COOTBETCTBUU C
MHCTPYKUUAMWU U3rOTOBUTENSA.
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YeedomiseHue no cobsro0eHuro
HoOpMamueHbIx mpebosaHul

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [QnektpomaruntHon nomexown (AMI1)]) cumtaetca
no6or curHan unuM amMmccus, nepegaBaemMble MO CUMOBBLIM UK CUTHANBbHBIM Kabensam
Unn U3ny4aemble B NPOCTPaHCTBO, KOTOPbIE CO3AaT Yrpo3y PyHKLMOHNPOBaHMIO
paAvMoHaBUraLMOHHbIX CUCTEM UNW Apyrux cucteM obecneyeHus 6e3onacHoCTH, unm
NPUBOAAT K 3HAYUTENBHOMY YXYALUEHUIO, 3aTPYOHEHUIO UM MHOTOKPaTHOMY
HapyLleHUo paboTbl NMULEH3NPOBAHHbIX CNYX0 pagnoceasu.
PagnokoMMyHVKaLMOHHbIE CyXObl paguocBs3mn BKINoYatoT B cebsi, HO He
orpaHMYMBaloTCs KOMMEPYECKMM paaunoBeLlaHneM B gunanasoHax AM/YM,
TeneBsuaeHnem, cnyxxbamm cotoBorn TenedOHHON CBA3W, pagapamu, CUCTEMaMM
ynpaeneHusl BO3AYLLUHbIM ABWXKEHUEM, NENIKEPHOW CBSA3bIO U cpeacTBamum
nepcoHarnbHON CBA3W. 3TN NULEH3MPOBaHHbIE CNY>0bl, HAPAAY ¢ LMPOBLIMK
cpencTBamu, BKINOYAsS KOMMbIOTEPHBIE CUCTEMBI, U3MyYEHNE KOTOPbIX HE ABNseTCH
nX PyHKUMOHANbHbLIM 3HaYeHMeM, BHOCSIT CBOW BKNa B OKPYXXatoLLyto
3NEKTPOMArHNTHYO cpeay.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [SnekTpomarHutHas comectumocts (OMC)]) -
3TO CNOCOGHOCTb 31IEMEHTOB ANIEKTPOHHOIO 0O0PYAOBaHUS NPaBUNbHO COBMECTHO
byHKLMOHUPOBATb B Cpeae MeKTPOHHbIX YCTPONCTB. HecMoTpsi Ha TO, Y4TO AaHHas
KOMMbloTepHas cucTemMa bbina paspaboTaHa B COOTBETCTBUM CO CTaHAapTaMm
OpraHoB HOPMaTMBHOTO PErynMpoBaHns No orpaHnydeHnto AMI n yooenetsopseT
3TUM TpeboBaHNAM, He rapaHTUpyeTCs, YTO Taknx nomex He ByaeT BO3HUKATb B TOM
WM MHOM KOHKPETHOM MecTe ycTaHoBKW. Ecnn aaHHoe obopyaosaHue cosgaet
nomexu pabote cnyx6 pagnocssa3n, YTO MOXeT ObITb YCTAHOBNEHO BbIKITIOYEHUEM U
nocrneayroLwmnm BKINIoYeHnem o6opyA0BaHUs, Bbl MOXETE MOMbITaTbCA YCTPaHUTL
AaHHbIE MOMEXN OAHUM UMW HECKONBbKMMU NpUBEAEHHBIMU HuXe crocobamu:

®  /I3MeHWTb HanpaBreHe NPUHMMAIOLLEN aHTEHHbI.
® [lepemMecTUTb KOMMNbIOTEP OTHOCUTENBbHO MPUEMHNKA.
®  OTOABWHYTb KOMMbLIOTEP OT MPUEMHUKA.

®  BKMIOYMTb LLUHYP MUTAHUSA KOMMbIOTEPA B APYIyH0 CETEBYIO PO3ETKY TaK, YTOObI
KOMMbIOTEP U NPUEMHUK NOAKMHOYANMCH K pa3HbIM CETEBLIM NTMHUAM.

Mpun HeobxogmmocTn, obpaTuTech 3a KOHCYMNbTaLMen K NpeacTaBUTEN0 TEXHNYECKON
cnyx6bl komnaHum Dell Computer Corporation unu kK onbITHOMY TEXHUKY MO
paavoTeneBM3noHHOMY 060pyA0BaHUIO 3a AONOMNHUTENBHLIMU PEKOMEHAALNAMMU.
[MonesHyto nHdopmMaumio MOXXHO HanTH B “CripagoyHuke o rnomexam ¢pedeparsibHol
cnyx6b1 ces3u CLUA”, 1996 (FCC Interference Handbook, 1986). OH MoXeT ObiTb
npuobpeTeH B Magatensctse MpasuTtensctea CLUA no agpecy: U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402, niseHTapHbin Homep 004-000-00450-7 unu
yepes MHTepHeT no agpecy http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/
tvibook.html.
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KomnbloTepHble cuctembl komnanum Dell paspabatbiBatoTcs, TECTUPYHOTCA 1
KnaccnuumpyoTcs Ans 3NeKTpoMarHMTHOM cpeapl, B KOTOPOW OHW ByayT
ncnonb3osaTbes. [laHHasa knaccudurKkaumns aneKTpoMarHuTHoW cpebl 0BbIYHO
OCHOBbIBAETCS Ha CreayoLMX COrNMacoBaHHbIX OnpeaeneHusx:

® Kknaccy A, Kak NpaBuIo, OTHOCSTCS CUCTEMbI, NpeaHa3HavYeHHble Ais
aQMUHNCTPATUBHO-XO3SINCTBEHHbIX U NMPOMBbILLNIEHHbIX 06 HEKTOB.

® Kknaccy B, kak npaBunio, 0THOCATCS CUCTEMbI, NpeaHa3HavYeHHble s
KUNULHO-ObITOBBLIX 0OBHEKTOB.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [MIHbopMaunoHHO-TEXHONOrM4Yeckoe
o6opynosaHue (UTO)]), Bkntovas nepmudepuiiHbie YCTPOWCTBA, NNaThl pacLUMpeHuns,
NPUHTEPbI, yCTPOMCTBA BBOAA/BbIBOAA, MOHUTOPLI U T. M., UHTETPUPOBaHHbIE B
CUCTEMY UMW NOAKITKYEHHbIE K HEWN, [OIMKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATL Kraccudmkaumm
3NEeKTPOMarHUTHON cpefpbl, K KOTOPOW OTHECEHa KOMMbIOTEPHasi CUCTEMA.

YBepgomneHne oTHOCUTENIbHO 3KPaHMPOBaHHbIX CUTHaNbHbIX kKabenen: ona
CHWXEHUS BepOATHOCTU co3[aHus Nnomex paboTe cnyx6 pagnocesasu, npu
noaknioYeHUn nepudepruinHbIX YCTPOUCTB K KAaKOMY-NM60 yCTpONCTBY
komnaHuu Dell cnegyeT ucnonb3oBaTb TONbKO 3KPaHMpPOBaHHbIE Kabenu.
Ucnonb3oBaHue 3aKpaHMpPOBaHHbIX kabenen rapaHTUpyeT, YTO Bam yaacTtcs
COXpPaHUTb NapamMeTpbl 3/IEKTPOMarHMTHON COBMECTUMOCTM B paMKax TOro
Knacca cucteM, KOTOpbIN onpeaenseTcA NPOeKTHOW 3NeKTPOMarHMTHON
cpepoi. [ina napannenbHbIX NPUHTEPOB Kabenb NOAKNIOYEHUA K KOMNbIOTEPY
MoxeT ObITb NpuobpeTeH y komnaHum Dell Computer Corporation. lNMpu
XenaHuu, Bbl MOXeTe 3aka3aTb ero y komnaHum Dell Computer Corporation
yepe3 NHTepHeT no apgpecy http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

BonbWNHCTBO KOMMBIOTEPHBLIX cnuctem komnaHum Dell knaccndmumposaHo ana
cpeabl Knacca B. OnektpomarHuTHas knaccudpukaums Balle CUCTEMbl UNu
YyCTPONCTBA 3aBUCUT OT TpeboBaHWIN OPraHoOB HOPMATUBHOIO PErynnpoBaHns TON Unu
WHOW cTpaHbl. B HUXe npuBeaeHHOM pasgene ykasaHbl AaHHble no AMC/3MIT, B
COOTBETCTBMM C TpeboBaHMAMY BaLLen CTpaHbl U NPUBOAMTCHA MHopMaums O
©e3onacHOCTU n3aenus.

Ymunu3sayus 6amapeti

B Baluei KoMNbOTEPHON cUCTEME UCMONb3yeTca nuTueBast batapes. Jlutnesas
GaTapes MMeeT ANUTENbHbIN CPOK 3KCMnyaTaLun 1, BO3MOXHO, BaM HUKOrAa He
npuaetcst ee MeHsiTb. OgHako, ecnu 3aMeHa b6aTtapen Bce e notpebyetcs,
WMHCTPYKLUMM NO ee 3amMeHe Bbl HangeTe B pasaene o 3ameHe 6atapen B
COMNPOBOAMTENBHON AOKYMEHTaLMM K BalleMy KOMMboTepy.

He Bbl6paCblBal7ITe MCNonb30BaHHYO 6aTape+o BMecCTe C ObITOBbIM MyCOpOM.
O6paTVITer B MECTHO€ areHCTBO Mno yTtunmsauunu, 4YTOObI y3HaTtb agpec onwxanwero
NyHKTa cAa4vn NCnosib30BaHHbIX GaTapeVl.
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Poznamky, oznamy a vystrahy

V tomto sprievodcovi sa mézu vyskytovat bloky textu, ktoré su sprevadzané ikonou a
su vytlacené tuénym pismom alebo kurzivou. Tieto bloky su poznamky, oznamenia a
vystrahy a pouzivaju sa nasledovnym sposobom:

POZNAMKA: POZNAMKA oznaduje déleziti informéciu, ktord vam poméha lepsie
vyuZivat vas pocitacovy systém.
OZNAM: OZNAM oznacuje bud’ potencialne poskodenie hardvéru alebo stratu

dat a oznamuje vam, ako tomu zabranit'.

VYSTRAHA: VYSTRAHA oznaduje potencialne nebezpeéné situacie, ktoré, ak sa
im nevyhnete, mézu mat’ za nasledok mierne alebo stredne vazne poranenie.

Informacie v tomto dokumente sa mézu zmenit bez upozornenia.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. VSetky prava vyhradené.

Reprodukovanie akymkolvek sposobom bez pisomného povolenia firmy
Dell Computer Corporation je prisne zakazané.

Obchodné znacky pouzité v tomto texte: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage a logo DELL su
obchodnymi zna¢kami firmy Dell Computer Corporation ; Microsoft a Windows su registrované
ochranné znamky spolo¢nosti Microsoft Corporation.

Iné obchodné znacky a obchodné nazvy mézu byt pouzité v tomto dokumente pri odvolavani sa
na subjekty uplatfiujuce si naroky bud' na svoje znacky a nazvy alebo na svoje vyrobky. Firma
Dell Computer Corporation sa zrieka akéhokolvek vlastnickeho zaujmu o iné nez viastné obchodné
znacky a obchodné nazvy.

Marec 2001 P/N 0783P Rev. A02
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Informacie o bezpecénosti a sulade
SO0 zakonnymi predpismi pre
pracovné stanice Dell Precision

Tato kapitola obsahuje informacie o bezpe&nostnych opatreniach, ktoré je potrebné
dodrziavat pri pouzivani pracovnej stanice Dell Precision a oznamenia o sulade so
zakonnymi predpismi.

Bezpecnostné inStrukcie

Na pomoc pri ochrane pocitacového systému pred potencialnym poskodenim a na
zabezpecenie osobnej bezpecnosti dodrziavajte nasledujuce bezpeénostné zasady.

Pri pouZivani pocitacového systéemu
Pri pouzivani pocitaového systému dodrziavajte nasledujuce bezpe€nostné zasady.
POZOR: Pocitacovy systém neuvadzajte do prevadzky po demontovani

akychkol'vek krytov (vratane krytov pocitaca, panelov, drziakov vyplne, vyplne
¢elného panelu atd’.).

® Skontrolujte polohu voli¢a sietového napéatia na napajacom zdroji podla
striedavého sietového napéatia vo vasej okalite. Predidete poskodeniu pocitaca:

— 115V na vacsine Uzemia oboch Amerik, Japonska, Juznej Kérey a
Tchaj—wanu

POZNAMKA: V Japonsku sa pouZiva striedavé sietové napétie 100 V, avéak
voli¢ siefového napétia sa musi nastavit do polohy 115 V.

— 230V na vad&sine tizemia Eurépy, Stredného Vychodu a Dalekého Vychodu

Presvedcite sa tiez, Ze monitor a pripojené periférne zariadenia maju menovité
elektrické napatie zodpovedajuce sietovému striedavému napatiu vo vasej
lokalite.
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® Pred pracami vnutri pocitaca vytiahnite vidlicu systému zo sietovej zasuvky, aby
ste predisli zasiahnutiu elektrickym priudom alebo poskodeniu systémovej dosky.
Na urcité komponenty systémovej dosky sa napatie privadza vzdy, ked je
pocitac pripojeny k sietovému striedavému napatiu.

® Skontrolujte, ¢i nesvieti svetloemitujuca diéda pohotovostného rezimu na
systémovej doske. Ak svieti, treb a pockat 10 az 30 s, kym nezhasne.

® Pred odpojenim periférneho zariadenia alebo pred demontazou komponentu
vyckajte 10 az 30 s po odpojeni pocitaca od sietového striedavého napatia.
Predidete moznému poskodeniu systémovej dosky.

® Na ochranu proti zasiahnutiu elektrickym priudom pripajajte napajacie kable
pocitaca i periférneho zariadenia k riadne uzemnenym napajacim zdrojom. Tieto
kable maju trojkolikové vidlice zaru€ujuce riadne uzemnenie. Nepouz'vajte
adaptéry siefovych vidlic, ani nedemontujte uzemriovaci kolik z kabla. Ak musite
pouzit predizovaci kabel, pouzivajte trojzilovy kabel s riadne uzemnenymi
vidlicami.

® Na ochranu pocitaca proti nahlym prechodovym zvySeniam a poklesom
napajacieho napatia pouzivajte prepatovy chranic, stabilizator sietového napatia
alebo zdroj neprerusovaného napajania (UPS).

® Presveddite sa, Ze na kbloch pocitacovEho systému nie je ni¢ polozené, a Ze su
uloZzené tak, aby sa po nich nechodilo, ani sa o ne nepotkynalo.

® Na pocita¢ nevylievajte potraviny ani tekutiny. Ak pocita¢ navlhne, riadte sa
pokynmi uvedenymi v priru¢ke Diagnostika a mozZnosti rieSenia problémov alebo
v Prirucke pouZivatela systému.

®* Do otvorov na po¢itaci nezasuvajte Ziadne predmety. MéZe to spdsobit
zasiahnutie elektrickym prudom alebo kratke spojenie vnutornych komponentov.

® Pocita¢ sa nesmie nachadzat v blizkosti radiatorov a zdrojov tepla. Nedovolte,
aby sa upchali vetracie otvory. Nedovolte, aby sa pod pocitacom povalovali
volné papiere; neumiestiujte pocita¢ do uzavretej nastennej skrinky ani na
postel, pohovku alebo deku.

Pri praci vo vnutri vasho pocitaca
Pre odstranenim krytov pocitaca vykonajte nasledujuce kroky v uvedenom poradi.

POZOR: Nepokudajte sa sami o taku udrzbu a opravy pocitacového systému,
/' ktoré nie st uvedené v tejto prirucke ani na inom mieste v dokumentacii
spoloénosti Dell. Vzdy sa presne riad'te pokynmi na instalaciu a servis.

UPOZORNENIE: Pred odstranenim ktoréhokolvek komponentu z dosky
systému alebo odpojenim periférneho zariadenia od poc¢itaca pockajte po
vypnuti systému 5 sekund, aby ste predisli moznému poskodeniu dosky
systému.
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1. Vypnite pocita¢ a akékolvek zariadenia.

2. Skér, nez sa dotknete nie€oho vo vnutri pocitaca, vybite si z tela staticku elektrinu
tak, Ze sa dotknete nenatretého kovového povrchu Sasi poc€itaca, napr. kovu
okolo otvorov na vkladanie kariet na zadnej strane pocitaca.

Pri praci sa pravidelne dotykajte nenatretych kovovych Casti Sasi pocitaca, aby
ste si z tela vybili staticku elektrinu, ktorda méze poskodit vnutorné komponenty.

3. Pocitac a zariadenia odpojte od zdrojov napatia. Od pocitaca odpojte aj vSetky
telefonne alebo telekomunikaéné vedenia.

Takymto spésobom zniZite moznost zranenia alebo Soku.
Okrem toho, dodrziavajte tieto bezpecnostné pokyny, ak prichadzaju do uvahy:

® Pri odpéjani kablov tahajte kabel za konektory alebo za prislusny strmen, nikdy
netahajte priamo za kabel. Konektory niektorych kablov su vybavené aretaciou;
ak odpajate tento typ kabla, pred odpojenim kabla zatlacte prislusné aretatné
prvky. Pri rozpajani sa snazte drzat konektory v jednej rovine, aby sa neohli
kontaktné koliky. Pred pripojenim kébla skontrolujte aj to, &i su kontakty spravne
zorientované a zrovnané.

¢ S komponentmi a kartami zaobchadzajte opatrne. Nedotykajte sa komponentov
alebo kontaktov na karte. Kartu drzte za hrany alebo za kovovi montaznu svorku.
Komponenty, ako napr. mikroprocesorovy Cip, drzte vzdy za hrany, nie za koliky.

VAROVANIE: Ak nie je nova batéria spravne nainstalovana, méze vybuchnat.
Batériu vzdy vymienajte za rovnaky alebo ekvivalentny typ odporucany
vyrobcom. Pouzité batérie zlikvidujte podla pokynov vyrobcu.

Oznamenia o predpisoch

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagneticka interferencia]) je akykolvek
signal alebo Ziarenie vysielané do otvoreného priestoru alebo pozdiZ elektrickych
napajacich alebo signalovych vedeni, ktoré ohrozuje fungovanie radiovej navigacie
alebo inej bezpecnostnej sluzby, alebo vazne znizuje kvalitu, staZzuje alebo
opakovane prerusuje licenénu radiokomunikaénu sluzbu. Radiokomunikaéné sluzby
zahriaju, ale nie su obmedzené na komeréné AM/FM vysielanie, televiziu, mobilné
siete, radary, riadenie letovej prevadzky, elektronické vyhladavanie a PCS (Personal
Communication Services [Osobné komunikacéné sluzby]). Tieto licenéné sluzby, spolu
so zdrojmi neumyselného Ziarenia, ako su napr. digitalne zariadenia, vratane
pocitaCovych systémov, prispievaju k vytvaraniu elektromagnetického prostredia.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibiltiy [Elektromagneticka kompatibilita]) je schopnost
jednotlivych elektronickych zariadeni spravne fungovat spolu v uréitom
elektromagnetickom prostredi. Aj ked' bol tento pocitaovy systém konstruovany
podla obmedzeni normativnych agentur tykajucich sa elektromagnetickej
interferencie (EMI) a spifia tieto obmedzenia, nie je mozné zarugit, Ze pri urditej
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inStalacii nedéjde k interferencii. Ak toto zariadenie spdsobuje interferenciu pre
radiokomunikacné sluzby, ¢o moze byt stanovené vypnutim a zapnutim zariadenia,
skuste tato interferenciu odstranit jednym alebo viacerymi z nasledujucich postupov:

® Prestavte prijimaciu anténu.
®*  Premiestnite pocita€ blizSie k prijimacu.
® Odsunte pocitac dalej od prijimaca.

® Pripojte pocita¢ do inej zasuvky, aby pocita¢ a prijimac¢ pracovali na rdznych
okruhoch.

V pripade potreby sa poradte so zastupcom pre technickd podporu spolo¢nosti Dell
alebo so skisenym rozhlasovym/televiznym technikom, ktory vam navrhne dalSie
moznosti. Méze vam tiez pomoct priru¢ka FCC Interference Handbook, 1986. Je k
dispozicii od Amerického vladneho vydavatelstva U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, D.C. 20402, inv. €. 004—-000-00450-7 alebo na internetovych strankach
na adrese: http:// www.fcc.gov/cib/Publications/tvibook.html.

Pocitacové systémy Dell su konstruované, skusané a klasifikované pre uréené
elektromagnetické prostredie. Klasifikacie elektromagnetického prostredia sa vo
vSeobecnosti odvolavaju na nasledujuce definicie:

® Trieda A je typicka pre firemné alebo priemyselné prostredia.
® Trieda B je typicka pre bytové prostredia.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Technické informacné zariadenia]) vratane
periférnych zariadeni, rozsirovacich kariet, tlaciarni, vstupnych/vystupnych zariadeni,
monitorov atd’., ktoré su integrované do systému alebo su k nemu pripojené, by mali
byt v sulade s klasifikaciou elektromagnetického prostredia pocitaCového systému.

Upozornenie, tykajuce sa pouzivania tienenych signalovych kablov: Aby ste
znizili moznost interferencie s radiokomunikaénymi sluzbami, na pripojenie
periférnych zariadeni k akémukolvek zariadeniu spoloénosti Dell pouzivajte len
tienené kable. Pouzivanie tienenych kablov zabezpecuje zachovanie prislusnej
klasifikacie elektromagnetickej kompatibility (EMC), pre uréené prostredia. Na
pripojenie paralelnych tlaciarni je k dispozicii kabel od spolo¢nosti Dell. Ak
date prednost tomuto kablu, mézete si ho objednat’ od spoloénosti Dell na
internetovych strankach na adrese: http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/
index.htm.

Vacsina pocitaCovych systémov je klasifikovana pre prostredia triedy B. Za
ucelom elektromagnetickej klasifikacie vasho systému alebo zariadenia, pozrite si
nasledujuce konkrétne €asti, podla jednotlivych normativnych agentar. Kazda ¢ast
poskytuje informacie pre konkrétnu krajinu, tykajuce sa noriem EMC/EMI alebo
bezpec&nosti vyrobku.
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Oznamenie CE (Eurépska Unia)

Oznacenie symbolom c € indikuje, Ze dany systém firmy Dell spifia direktivu EMC
a direktivu pre nizke napéatia Eurépskej unie. Takéto oznaCenie znamen4, Ze dany
systém firmy Dell spifia nasledujuce technické normy:

® EN 55022 — "Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment" ("Obmedzenia a metddy
merania charakteristik vysokofrekvenénej interferencie informacnych technickych
zariadeni").

® EN50082-1: 1992 — "Electromagnetic compatibility — Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry” ("Elektromagneticka
kompatibilita — norma generickej imunity, ¢ast 1: Obytné oblasti, komeréné
priestory a lahky priemysel").

® EN 60950 — "Safety of Information Technology Equipment" ("Bezpeénost
informacnych technickych zariadeni").

POZNAMKA: Norma EN 55022 pre poziadavky na emisie stanovuje dve klasifikacie:

® Trieda A je urcena pre typické komercné oblasti.
® Trieda B je urcena pre typické obytné oblasti.

Ak registracny stitok FCC obsahuje hodnotenie podla triedy B, systém je klasifikovany
na pouzivanie v typickom domacom prostredi podla triedy B.

"Prehlasenie o konformite" bolo vykonané v sulade s predchadzajucimi direktivami a
normami a nachadza sa vo firme Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, irsko.

Zneskodnovanie batérii

Vas pocitacovy systém mobze pouzivat niklo—metalhydridovi (NiMH) a/alebo litiova
i6novu batériu. NiMH a litiové i6nové batérie maju dihd Zivotnost, a preto je mozné, ze
ich nikdy nebudete musiet vymienat. Jednako, ak by ste ich potrebovali vymenit,
pozrite si inStrukcie vo vasej dokumentacii od firmy Dell.

NezneSkodnujte batériu spolu s domovym odpadom. Skontaktujte sa s vaSou
miestnou agenturou pre zneskodriovanie odpadu, ktora vam poskytne adresu
najblizSieho miesta pre zneskodnovanie batérii.
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Obvestila, Opomini in Opozorila

Skozi ves ta vodnik, so lahko posamezni bloki besedil oznaceni z ikono in natisnjeni v
krepkem ali leze¢em slogu pisave. Ti bloki so obvestila, opomini in opozorila,
uporabljajo pa se kot sledi:

OBVESTILO: OBVESTILO oznacuje pomembne informacije, ki vam ponujajo pomo¢
pri izboljdavi uporabe vasSega racunalnidkega sistema.

OPOMIN: OPOMIN oznacuje moznost poSkodbe strojne opreme ali moznost
izgube podatkov in vam pove kako naj se nevsecnosti izognete.

OPOZORILO: OPOZORILO oznac¢uje moznost za nastanek nevarnih razmer, ki
lahko pripeljejo do manjsih ali precejsnjih poskodb, ¢e se jim ne izognete.

Podatki v teh navodilih za uporabo se lahko menjajo brez predhodnega obvestila.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Vse pravice so pridrzane.

Razmnozevanje tega gradiva v katerikoli obliki, brez pisnega dovoljenja
Dell Computer Corporation, je najstrozZje prepovedano.

Blagovne znamke, ki jih uporabljamo v tem besedilu: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage in
DELL logotip so blagovne znamke Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoftin Windows sta registrirani
blagovni znamki Microsoft Corporation.

Ostale blagovne znamke in imena izdelkov, ki se uporabljajo v teh navodilih, se nanasajo na
lastnike blagovnih znamk in na nazive njihovih izdelkov. Dell Computer Corporation se odreka
vsem lastninskim pravicam in pripadajo¢im blagovnim znamkam, ki niso njegova last.
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Dell Precision WorkStations
Natancnih delovnih postaj in
Podatki o uredbah

To poglavje vsebuje prvi¢ informacije o varnostnih ukrepih po katerih se bo treba
ravnati pri uporabi vasih Dell Precision WorkStation (Dell — Natan¢nih delovnih
postaj) in drugi¢ obvestila o dolo¢enih predpisih

Navodila za varnost

Upostevajte naslednja varnostna priporocila, da bi zagotovili lastno varnost in varnost
vasSega racunalniskega sistema pred moznimi poSkodbami.

Kako morate ravnati ob uporabi vasega rac¢unalniskega
sistema

Pri uporabi vasega ra¢unalniSkega sistema, morate ravnati v skladu z naslednjimi
varnostnimi priporodili

OPOZORILO: Ne dovolite, da bi vas racunalniski sistem deloval, ce je
odstranjen kakrsenkoli pokrov(i) (vkljuéno z raunalniSkimi pokrovi, okvirji, s
predalniki in policami, s predali na sprednji plos¢i in tako dalje).

¢ Da bi se izognili poSkodbi vasega racunalnika se prepriCajte, da je stikalo za
izbiro napetosti na napajalni enoti nastavljeno, tako da se ujema z izmeni¢no
napajalno napetostjo, ki je na voljo v vasi drzavi oziroma okrozju:

— 115V za najvedji del Amerike, Japonske, Juzne Koreje, in Taiwana.

OBVESTILO: Izmeniéna napajalna napetost, ki je na voljo na Japonskem je
100 voltov (V), in vendarle stikalo za izbiro napetosti mora biti postavijeno
v poloZaj za 115V.

— 230V za najvegji del Evrope, Srednji vzhod, in Daljni vzhod

Prepri¢ajte se tudi, da so vas monitor in prilozena zunanja oprema elektricno
klasificirani za izmeni€no napajalno napetost, ki je na voljo v vasi drzavi oziroma
okrozju.
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* Se pred zagetkom del znotraj racunalnika, izklopite sistem, zato da bi prepregili
elektri¢ni udar oziroma poskodbo sistemske kartice. Dolo¢ene komponente
sistemske kartice so pod napetostjo, dokler racunalnik ne izklopite iz izmeni¢ne
napajalne napetosti.

® Preverite, ¢e se je LED dioda sistemske kartice za indikacijo standby
(pomoznega) stanja ugasnila. Ce je prizgana, po¢akajte 10 do 30 sekund, da se
ugasne.

® Da bi se izognili mozni poSkodbi sistemske kartice, po izklopu raCunalnika iz
izmeni€ne napajalne napetosti po¢akajte 10 do 30 sekund, preden zacnete z
izklopom zunanje opreme ali z odstranitvijo posamezne komponente.

® Da bi preprecili elektri¢ni udar, vtaknite napajalni kabel racunalnika in zunanje
opreme v pravilno ozemljen vir napajanja. Taki kabli so opremljeni s tripolnimi
vtikadi za zagotavljanje pravilne ozemljitve. Ne uporabljajte adapterje
(prilagojevalce) za vtikage oziroma ne odstranjujte ozemljitveni pol s kabla. Ce
uporabljate kabelski podaljSek, uporabite tri-Zilni kabel s pravilno ozemljenim
vtikacem.

® Za za&Cito vasSega raCunalniSkega sistema pred naglim, prehodnim zvidevanjem
in zniZzevanjem elektricnega napajanja uporabljajte omejevalnik valovanja,
uravnavanje (kondicioniranje) vodov, ali sistem za neprekinjeno napajanje
(UPS).

® Prepri¢ajte se, da ni ni€esar kar bi lezalo na kablih vadega radunalniSkega
sistema, ter da kabli niso postavljeni, tako da se lahko pohodijo, ali pa da se ob
njih spotika.

* Ne posipajte hrane ali pijade po vasem ragunalniku. Ce se bo ragunalnik zmogil,
se posvetujte z Navodili za diagnostiko in odpravijanje napakter z Prirocnikom
za uporabnike sistema.

®* Ne porivajte nobenih predmetov skozi odprtine vasega racunalnika. Tako dejanje
lahko povzroci pozar ali elektriCni udar zaradi kratkega stika notranjih
komponent.

® Racunalnik postavite stran od radiatorjev in toplinskih virov. Nadalje, ne zapirajte
hladilnih odprtin. Izogibajte se odlaganju posami¢nih listov papirja pod
racunalnik; ne postavljajte raCunalnika v omare vgrajene v steno in tudi ne na
posteljo, zofo ter preprogo.

Izvajanje del v notranjosti ra¢unalnika

Preden odstranite pokrove racunalnika, postopajte po naslednjih korakih in v
navedenem zaporedju.

OPOZORILO: Rac¢unalniskega sistema ne poskusajte servisirati sami, razen ce
/' je to obrazlozeno v teh navodilih ali drugje v Dellovi dokumentaciji. Vedno se
natanéno ravnajte po navodilih za namestitev in servisiranje.

SPOROCILO: Da bi prepreéili morebitne poskodbe sistemske plosée, poéakajte
5 sekund po izklopu rac¢unalnika, preden za¢nete odstranjevati napravo s
sistemske plosce ali izklju€evati periferno napravo iz ra¢unalnika.
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1. lzklju€ite racunalnik in ostale naprave.

2. Preden se dotaknete Cesarkoli v racunalniku, se ozemljite s kratkim dotikom na
nepobarvano kovinsko povrsino na ogrodju racunalnika, kot je na primer kovina
okoli prostora za kartice na zadnji strani racunalnika.

Med delom se ob¢asno dotaknite nepobarvane kovinske povrSine, da iznicite
stati€¢no elektriko, ki bi utegnila poSkodovati elektricne komponente.

3. Racunalnik in naprave izkljucite iz napajanja. Poleg tega izkljucite tudi vse
telefonske in druge telekomunikacijske linije do ra¢unalnika.

To bo preprecilo elektri¢ni udar in telesne poskodbe.
Ob tem pa bodite pozorni $e na naslednje ustrezne smernice o varnosti:

®* Ko izkljuujete kabel, potegnite za priklju¢ek in ne za sam kabel. Nekateri kabli
imajo prikljucke z zaponkami, ki jih je treba stisniti, preden boste lahko izkljugili
kabel. Ko loCujete prikljucke, jih drZite naravnane, da ne boste zvili kontaktov.
Prav tako pri priklju€evanju kablov preverite, ali sta priklju€ka primerno obrnjena
in poravnana.

® S komponentami in karticami ravnajte pazljivo. Komponent in kontaktov na kartici
se ne dotikajte. Kartico primite za robove ali za kovinsko oporo. Mikroprocesorje
in podobne komponente primite za ohiSje in ne za kontakte.

OPZORILO: Ce nepravilno vstavite novo baterijo, obstaja nevarnost, da bo ta
eksplodirala. Baterije zamenjujte le z enakimi ali enakovrednimi tipi, ki jih je
priporogcil proizvajalec. lzrabljene baterije zavrzite v skladu z napotki
proizvajalca.

Zakonska obvestila

EMI (Electromagneti Interference [Elektromagnetna Interferenca]) so vsi signali,
oddani v zrak ali preneseni po napajalnih ali signalnih linijah, ki lahko ogrozijo
delovanje radijske navigacije ali resno poslabSajo, onemogocijo ali prekinjajo
dovoljene storitve radijske komunikacije. Storitve radijske komunikacije vklju€ujejo
med drugim KV in UKV radio, televizijo, brezzi¢no telefonijo, radar, nadzor poletov,
pozivnike in PCS (Personal Communication Services [Osebne komunikacijske
storitve]). Te dovoljene storitve skupaj z nezelenimi oddajniki, kot so digitalne naprave
in raCunalniki prispevajo k elektromagnetnem okolju.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetna zdruZljivost]) je zmogljivost
delov elektronske opreme, da skupaj delujejo v elektronskem okolju. Vas racunalniski
sistem je bil nacrtovan tako, da zadovoljuje vse predpise o omejitvah EMI, kljub temu
pa to §e ni jamstvo, da do interference zares ne bo pri§lo. Ce ta oprema povzroéa
interferenco s storitvami radijske komunikacije, kar lahko ugotovite tako, da jo
izkljucite in ponovno vkljucite, vam priporo¢amo, da interferenco odpravite na enega
od naslednjih nacinov:

®  Preusmerite sprejemno anteno.

® Spremenite polozaj racunalnika glede na sprejemnik.
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® Prestavite racunalnik stran od sprejemnika.

® Racunalnik vkljucite v drugo omrezno vti¢nico kot sprejemnik, da bosta racunalnik
in sprejemnik priklju€ena na razli¢ni veji omreZja.

Ce je to potrebno, se obrnite na Dellovega predstavnika za tehni¢no podporo ali na
izkusenega elektronika in zahtevajte dodatne napotke. Morda vam bo koristila knjiga
FCC Interference Handbook, 1986. Dobite jo v pisarni U.S. Government Printing
Office Washington, DC 20402, skladi§¢na §t. 004-000-00450-7 ali na spletnem
naslovu http://www.fcc.gov/cib/Publications/tvibook.html.

Racunalniski sistemi podjetja Dell so nacrtovani, preizkusani in oznaceni za
elektromagnetno okolje, v katerem naj bi delovali. Klasifikacija elektromagnetnega
okolja se obi€ajno nanasa na nasledniji definiciji:

® Razred A je namenjen poslovnim in industrijskim okoljem.
® Razred B je namenjen stanovanjskim okoljem.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Oprema informacijske tehnologije]), vkljucno
z dodatnimi napravami, razsiritvenimi karticami, tiskalniki, vhodno/izhodnimi (1/0O)
napravami, monitorji idr., ki so priklju¢eni ali vkljueni v sistem, mora ustrezati
specifikacijam za elektromagnetno okolje racunalniSkega sistema.

Obvestilo o oklopljenih signalnih kablih: Da bi zmanjsali moznost interference s
storitvami radijske komunikacije, uporabljajte za priklju¢evanje perifernih
naprav na katerokoli Dellovo napravo vedno oklopljene signalne kable.

Z uporabo oklopljenih kablov zagotavljate, da je v veljavi ustrezna EMC
klasifikacija za okolje delovanja. Za tiskalnike, ki uporabljajo paralelni vmesnik,
lahko dobite ustrezen kabel pri podjetju Dell. Ce Zelite, lahko naroéite kabel od
podjetja Dell na splethem naslovu http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/
index.htm.

Vedina Dellovih radunalniskih sistemov je razvr§éena v okolja Razreda B. Ce Zelite
ugotoviti elektromagnetsko razvrstitev vasega sistema ali naprave, si preberite
naslednja poglavja, ki so specifitna za posamezno zakonodajno agencijo.
Posamezna poglavja navajajo specificne EMC/EMI podatke za posamezne drzave
oziroma, podatke o varnosti izdelka.

Sporocilo CE (Evropska Unija)
Oznacevanje s tem simbolom c € potrjuje skladnost tega Dellovega sistema z

direktivo Evropske Unije EMC, in z direktivo Evropske Unije o nizki napetosti. Tak$no
oznacCevanje potrjuje, da Dellov sistem ustreza naslednjim tehniénim standardom:

® EN 55022 — "Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment” ("Omejitve in metode
merjenja radijskih motenj, ki so znacilne za opremo informacijske tehnologije").

®* EN50082-1: 1992 — "Electromagnetic compatibility —Generic immunity
standard Part 1" ("Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost —Splosni imunski
standard 1. poglavje: Stanovanjske soseske, ustanove in lahka industrija").

® EN 60950 — "Safety of Information Technology Equipment” ("Varnost opreme v
informacijski tehnologiji").
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OPOMBA: EN 55022 emisijske zahteve, ki se nana$ajo na dve razvrstitvi:

® Razred A za tipicna komercialna okolja.
® Razred B za tipi¢na domaca okolja.

Ce registracijska nalepka FCC nosi oznako Razreda B, je sistem razvr§&en za
uporabo v tipi€nem domacem okolju Razreda B.

Deklaracija o ustreznosti ("Declaration of Conformity") skladno s predhodnimi
direktivami je zapisana in shranjena pri Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Irska.

Odstranjevanje baterij

Vas$ raCunalniski sistem lahko uporablja nikljeve (NiMH) ali litijske baterije. Nikljeve
(NiMH) in litijske baterije so baterije z dolgim delovanjem in zelo verjetno je, da jih ne
bo potrebno nikoli zamenjati. Ce pa jih boste morali zamenjati, si preberite navodila v
Dellovi dokumentaciji.

Baterij ne smete zavrecCi skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Pozanimajte se pri sluzbi
snage, kje lahko v vasi blizini pravilno zavrzete baterije.
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Anmdrkning, lakttag forsiktighet och Varning

| denna handbok kan det férekomma textavsnitt, markerade med ikoner, som har
tryckts i fet- eller kursivstil. Dessa textavsnitt a&r anmarkningar, forsiktighets- och
varningsmeddelanden som anvands i féljande sammanhang:

ANMARKNING: Anger viktig information som hjélper dig att utnyttja datorsystemet
béttre.

IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Anger antingen risk fér skador pé& maskinvara
eller férlust av data och férklarar hur du kan undvika problemet.

VARNING: Anger att det foreligger risk fér personskador och férklarar hur
du kan undvika problemet.

Informationen i det har dokumentet kan andras utan meddelande darom.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Med ensamritt.

All reproduktion utan skriftligt tillstand fran Dell Computer Corporation ar strangt forbjuden.

Varumarken som férekommer i texten: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage och DEL [-logotypen
ar varumarken som tillhér Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft och Windows ar inregistrerade
varumérken som tillhdr Microsoft Corporation.

Andra varumaérken och varunamn kan férekomma och hanvisar till antingen féretagen som goér
ansprak pa markena och namnen eller deras produkter. Dell Computer Corporation avstar fran
samtliga ansprak pa aganderétt vad géller varumarken och varunamn utbver sina egna.

Mars 2001 Art.nr 0783P Rev. A02
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Scikerhetsinformation och
forordningar for Dell Precision
WorkStation

Det héar kapitlet innehaller information om forsiktighetsatgarder som bor vidtas vid
anvandandet av din Dell Precision WorkStation, samt olika férordningar.

Sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Anvand fdljande sakerhetsriktlinjer for att skydda datorsystemet fran eventuella
skador och for att vérna om din personliga sékerhet.

Anviéinda datorsystemet

Néar du anvander datorsystemet ska du respektera foljande sakerhetsriktlinjer.

VARNING: Se till att alla luckor, inklusive datorhéljen, kanter, konsoler,
delar till frampanelen osy, ér pé plats innan du startar datorsystemet.

® Innan du ansluter datorsystemet till en stromkalla ska du se till att ndtadapterns
provspanning stdmmer med den tillgéngliga stromkallans:

— 115V inom stoérre delen av Nord- och Sydamerika, Japan, Sydkorea och
Taiwan

ANMARKNING: Strémkraven i Japan &r 100 volt (V) men
spdnningsomkopplaren ska vara instélld pa 115 V.

— 230V pa de flesta platser i Europa, Mellandstern och Fjarran Ostern

Kontrollera dven att skdrmen och ansluten kringutrustning klarar strémkraven pa
din ort.

® Innan du arbetar inuti datorn ska du dra ur natsladden for att forhindra att du far
en stot eller att systemets kretskort skadas. Vissa komponenter pa systemkrets-
kortet fortsatter att fa strom narhelst datorn ar kopplad till natet.

® Kontrollera att systemkortets ljusdiod (LED) for beredskapslaget inte ar tand.
Om den &r tand kan du behdva vanta 10 till 30 sekunder tills den slacks.
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® Undvik att systemkortet skadas genom att vanta 10 till 30 sekunder efter att
strommen till datorn har kopplats ifrdn innan du kopplar bort ndgon kringutrust-
ning eller monterar ur ndgra komponenter.

® Natadaptern och kringutrustningens natsladdar ska anslutas till riktigt jordade
uttag for férebyggande av elstotar. Dessa natsladdar levereras med jordad
trestiftskontakt for att garantera riktig jordning. Du ska inte anvanda nagra
adapterkontakter eller forsdka avlagsna jordstiftet fran kablarna. Om du tvingas
anvanda forlangningssladd ska jordad trestiftskabel med riktigt jordade kontakter
anvandas.

For att skydda datorsystemet mot plétsliga spanningstoppar och spanningsfall
ska du anvanda ett dverspanningssskydd linjeutjamnare eller avbrottsfri
kraftenhet (UPS).

® Kontrollera att ingenting vilar pa datorsystemets kablar och att kablarna inte ligger
sd att ndgon kan trampa eller snubbla pa dem.

® Spill inte mat eller vatska pa datorn. Om datorn utséatts for vata ska du lasa i
Handbok fér diagnostik och felsékning eller i Systemanvandarhandboken.

® Tryck inte in nagra foremal i luftuttaget eller andra Gppningar i datorsystemet.
Detta kan valla eldsvada eller elstétar om de inre komponenterna kortsluts.

® Hall datorn borta fran vérmeelement och varmekallor. Se ocksa till att ventila-
tionsdppningar inte blockeras. Undvik att placera |0st papper under datorn.
Placera inte datorn i ett vaggskap eller pa en séng, soffa eller matta.

Arbeta inuti datorn

Innan du tar bort datorns holje ska du utféra féljande steg i den ordning som anges.

VARNING: Férsék inte sjalv utféra service pé datorn, utom vad som forkla-
/! ras i den hér handboken och pé& andra stallen i Dells dokumentation. Folj
alltid noga instruktioner fér installation och service.

IAKTTAG FORSIKTIGHET: Fér att undvika eventuell skada pé systemkrets-
kortet ska du vénta 10 till 30 sekunder efter att du har stéingt av systemet
innan du tar bort ndgon komponent fran systemkretskortet eller kopplar

bort nadgon kringenhet fran datorn.

1. Sla av datorn och eventuell kringutrustning.

2. Jorda dig genom att rora vid en omalad metallyta pa chassit, t ex metallen kring
kortdppningarna pa datorns baksida, innan du vidrér ndgonting inuti datorn.

Medan du arbetar ska du da och dé& vidréra en omalad metallyta pa datorns chassi
for att leda bort eventuell statisk elektricitet som kan skada interna komponenter.

3. Koppla loss datorn och kringutrustningen fran kraftkallorna. Koppla ockséa bort
eventuella telefon- och telekommunikationsledningar fran datorn.

Genom att gora detta minskar du risken for personskada och stot.
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Dessutom ska du beakta féljande sdkerhetsriktlinjer nar sa ar lampligt:

® Naér du kopplar loss en kabel ska du dra i dess anslutning eller i stressoglan, inte i
sjalva sladden. En del kablar har anslutningar med lastabbar. Om du kopplar loss
denna typ av kabel ska du trycka in tabbarna innan du drar ur dem. Kontrollera
dessutom, innan en kabel ansluts, att bada anslutningarna ar rattvanda och
inriktade mot varandra.

® Hantera komponenter och kretskort varsamt. Vidror inte komponenter eller
kontakter pa ett kort. Hall kortet pa kanterna eller pad metallkonsolen. En
komponent sdsom en mikroprocessor ska héllas pa kanterna, inte pa stiften.

VARNING: Risk foreligger att ett nytt batteri exploderar om det ar felaktigt
installerat. Byt endast batteriet mot ett av samma typ eller av likvéardig typ
som rekommenderats av tillverkaren. Kassera anvénda batterier i
enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner.

Forordningar

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagnetisk stérningl) ar de signaler eller
emissioner som utstralas i rummet eller leds utmed kraft- eller signalkablar och vilka
hotar funktionen i radionavigerings- eller andra sékerhetsmassiga tjanster, eller allvar-
ligt degraderar, forhindrar eller upprepningsvis avbryter en licensierad radiokommuni-
kationstjédnst. Radiokommunikationstjanster innefattar, men begréansas ej till,
kommersiella AM/FM-utsandningar, television, mobiltelefoni, radar, flygledning, per-
sonsOkare och digitala kommunikationstjanster (GSM). Dessa licensierade tjanster,
tillsammans med oavsiktliga strélningskallor sdsom digitala apparater, inklusive
datorsystem, bidrar till den elektromagnetiska miljon.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet]) ar den elek-
triska utrustningens formaga att fungera ihop pa ett riktigt satt i den elektromagne-
tiska miljon. Fastan detta datorsystem har konstruerats for och befunnits vara i
Overensstammelse med de reglerande organens EMI-gransvarden, ges ingen garanti
for att storning ej kan uppsta i specifika installationer. Om denna utrustning trots allt
orsakar stoérningar i radiokommunikationstjansten, vilket kan pavisas genom att utrust-
ningen kopplas av och pé, bor du forsdka atgarda stdrningen genom att vidta en eller
flera av foéljande atgarder:

® Rikta om den mottagande antennen.
® Placera om datorn i forhallande till mottagaren.
® Flytta bort datorn fran mottagaren.

® Anslut datorn till ett annat stromuttag sa att datorn och mottagaren ligger péa olika
kretsgrenar.

Ta om nodvandigt kontakt med en av Dell Computer Corporations tekniska supportre-
presentanter eller med en erfaren radio/TV-tekniker for fler forslag. Méjligen kan
handboken FCC Interference Handbook, 1986 (FCC handbok om stérningar, 1986)
vara behjalplig. Den finns att fa pd U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC
20402, USA, artikelnummer 004-000-00450-7, eller via Internet pa adressen
http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.
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Dells datorsystem konstrueras, testas och klassificeras for den elektromagnetiska
milj¢ de avses verka i. Dessa elektromagnetiska miljoklasser grundar sig generellt pa
foljande harmoniserade definitioner:

® Klass A ar typisk kontors- eller industriell miljé.
® Klass B ér typiskt bostadsomraden.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Informationsteknisk utrustningl), innefat-
tande kringutrustning, expansionskort, skrivare, in-ut-enheter (INDATA/UTDATA),
skarmar osv, vilka har integrerats i eller anslutits till systemet, bér vara anpassad till
samma elektromagnetiska miljéklass som datorsystemet.

Meddelande avseende skdrmade signalkablar: Du kan minska risken for
storningar i radiokommunikationen genom att enbart anvénda skéarmad
kabel nér du ansluter kringutrustning till Dell-enheterna. Genom att
anvéanda skéarmade signalkablar forsakrar du dig om att lémplig EMC-
klassificering bibehalles fér den avsedda miljon. For parallellansluina
skrivare finns kabel att fa fran Dell Computer Corporation. Du kan ocksa
bestdlla kabel fran Dell Computer Corporation via Internet pé adressen
http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De flesta av Dells datorsystem ar klassificerade for Klass B-miljéer. Du kan avgéra
vilken elektromagnetisk klass ditt system eller enhet tillhér genom att referera till 6l
jande avsnitt, specifikt for varje regleringsorgan. Varje avsnitt ger EMC/EMI- eller
produktsékerhetsinformation som ar specifik for varje land.

CE-forordning (Europeiska gemenskapen)

Markning med symbolen C € indikerar att detta Dell-system befunnits vara i dver-
ensstdmmelse med Europeiska gemenskapens EMC- och lagspénningsdirektiv.
Sadan markning indikerar att detta Dell-system uppfyller foljande tekniska
standardkrav:

® EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Granser och
maéatmetoder for radiostérningsegenskaper i IT-utrustning.”)

® END50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.” (“Elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet - Allman immunitetsstandard, del 1: Bostadsomraden, kontorsmiljo
och mindre industriomraden.”)

® EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Sakerhet i
[T-utrustning.”)

% ANMARKNING: Stralningskraven i EN 55022 medger tva klassificeringar:

® Klass A ér typiskt kontors- eller industriell miljo.
® Klass B &r typiskt bostadsomréden.

Denna Dell-produkt har klassats for anvandning i bostadsmiljo, Klass B.

Konformitetsdeklarationen har utarbetats i enlighet med ovanstdende direktiv och
standarder och forvaras hos Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Irland.
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Avyttring av batteri

Datorsystemet anvander ett batteri av litiumtyp. Batteriet ar ett langtidsbatteri och det
ar mycket troligt att du aldrig kommer att behéva byta det. Om du trots allt anda

maste byta ut det ska du ldsa avsnittet om batteribyte i Dell-dokumentationen for ditt
system for att f& anvisningar.

Kasta inte dessa batterier tillsammans med normalt hushéllsavfall. Ta kontakt med din
lokala miljévardsmyndighet for adressen till narmsta batteriuppsamlingsplats.
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